OBS
OB
S-Workbook 62

Ingeborg Wick

The social impact of the liberalised
world market for textiles and clothing
Strategies of trade unions and women´s organisations
A study commissioned by the Otto Brenner Foundation
Frankfurt/Main, 2009

Imprint

OBS-Workbook 62
ISSN 1863-6934 (Print)
Published by:
Otto Brenner Foundation (OBS)
Jupp Legrand/Wolf Jürgen Röder
Wilhelm-Leuschner-Straße 79
D-60329 Frankfurt/Main
Phone: ++49-69-6693-2810
Fax: ++49-69-6693-2786
E-Mail: obs@igmetall.de
www.otto-brenner-stiftung.de
Author:
Ingeborg Wick
SÜDWIND Institute for
Economics and Ecumenism
Lindenstr. 58–60
D-53721 Siegburg
Tel.: ++49-2241-259530
Fax: ++49-2241-51308
E-Mail: wick@suedwind-institut.de
www.suedwind-institut.de
Editor:
Dr. Burkard Ruppert
Otto Brenner Foundation
Translation:
Christel Balle,
Diplom translator / conference
interpreter & team
Typesetting and design:
N. Faber de.sign, Wiesbaden
Print:
ColorDruck Leimen GmbH

Use and reproduction policy:
This workbook is only for non-commercial
purposes such as use in research, teaching,
and consulting. It may only be used by third parties
in the unchanged and complete version
published by the Otto Brenner Foundation.
The OBS-Workbooks publish the results of research supported by the Otto Brenner Foundation,
making these available to the public.
Authors are responsible for the content and
correctness of materials submitted.

Subscription:
Additional copies of the OBS-Workbooks can
be ordered from the website of the Otto Brenner
Foundation while supplies last.
More OBS-Workbooks are available
as free downloads from the website (PDF file).

Pr e fac e

Preface
Structural change in the global textile and clothing industry has been marked by massive relocations of production
over the last few decades, over the course of which millions of jobs have been lost in the industrialised countries
and created in the developing countries. The liberalisation of the world textile and clothing market commenced
with the end of the quota system in 2004. The question as to effective union representation of the primarily female
employees has thus become more pressing than ever.
The reason for this is that the multinational import enterprises operating in this sector are able to increase their
market shares by reducing costs and eliminating competition as a result of the GATT and WTO policy of opening up
markets – a policy which is not linked to any social-policy regulation – and control over their global value chains. In
a liberalised market, employees at different sites can be even more easily played off against one another while impeding union representation of them. The beneficiaries of this development are less those people who obtain jobs.
Their everyday working lives – as the case study on China here shows – are marked by numerous violations of
labour and women's rights. It is, rather, above all the multinational enterprises, which are not bound to any global
social obligations, which benefit.
Ingeborg Wick, the author of the OBS-Studie, works at SÜDWIND – Institute for Economics and Ecumenism – performing research at this institute together with other scholars who are led by the conviction that many people all
over the world are suffering from the impact of global business operations and that there is a direct connection
between the wealth of a few and the poverty of many, especially in the developing countries. In addition to analyses of problems, the researchers at SÜDWIND also develop strategies for sensitising government, business and
consumers, who also bear responsibility, to the skewed development in the developing countries, at the same time
offering solutions to bring about more justice in the world economy and promote the interests of the poor.
By publishing this study the Otto Brenner Stiftung is seeking to alert the public to the social consequences of the
liberalised world market for textiles and clothing, using the case examples of China, South Africa and Germany/the
European Union. We hope that in addition the results of this study will help us make a small contribution to trade
unions, works councils and women's organisations in the textile and clothing sector working even more effectively
for enforceable labour and women's rights throughout the world. The ILO agenda for decent work and the demands
of the UN Development Fund for Women points us in the right direction.
Frankfurt am Main, November 2009

Jupp Legrand

Wolf Jürgen Röder
Directors
of the Otto Brenner Foundation

1

Fo r ewo r d

Foreword
Trade unions throughout the world are working to counter the purported inevitability of economic processes by
shaping and structuring human coexistence in a socially compatible way. The textile, clothing and leather economy
began experiencing the down side of “free world trade” early on. Elementary human and labour rights are being
disregarded and trodden upon all over the world in order to create “favourable conditions to attract investment”.
Dozens of countries in the Third World have set up “export-processing zones” in which businesses are exempt from
taxes and free to exploit workers.
Numerous countries suppress, harass and persecute free trade unions, at the most only allowing trade unions
which are licensed by the government and which do not have the right to strike.
At the mercy of the dictates of business enterprises, workers in these sectors labour for starvation wages under
miserable conditions. But the governments of many supplier countries no longer rely simply on these brutal forms
of “export promotion”. On top of all this they subsidise their industries, providing them electrical energy for a pittance, turning a blind eye to environmental regulations, avoiding export restrictions with falsified origin papers and
circumventing imports and, finally, closing off their domestic markets.
A global trade free of state paternalism, free of state intervention – that was the mantra-like creed of the free-trade
dogmatists with which they rejected the reactions of the Western industrialised countries to the growing flood of
imports from developing and newly industrialising countries.
A study by Ingeborg Wick – carried out thanks to the generous support of and published by the Otto Brenner Foundation – shows how employees are played off against each other in a liberalised market and how in many cases a
“race to the bottom” is taking place through the undercutting of standards.
Multinational enterprises take advantage of this undercutting strategy in competition between the various countries as they see fit so that they can replace poorly paid jobs by even more poorly paid jobs.
Given all this, the demand for a social clause which covers at a minimum the core labour standards of the International Labour Organisation (ILO), which were forwarded as far back as 1970, is more relevant than ever.
The International Textile, Garment & Leather Workers’ Federation (ITGLWF) is keeping this topic on the political
agenda. As the representative of 220 million trade unions in 110 countries, the ITGLWF has been working successfully to improve living and working conditions for its 10 million employees in alliances with numerous non-governmental organisations.
Decent work with wages which are enough to live on have been and will remain the central demand of the international trade union movement.

Manfred Schallmeyer
President, International Textile, Garment &
Leather Workers’ Federation

2

Co n t e n t

Preface .......................................................................................................................................................

1

Foreword....................................................................................................................................................... 2
Summary .................................................................................................................................................... 4
1

Introduction ................................................................................................................................................ 5

2
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

Global trends after the expiry of the WTO Agreement on Textiles and Clothing (ATC) in 2004 ................
Liberalisation policy and susceptibility to economic crisis ...........................................................................
New quotas against China 2005–2008 .........................................................................................................
Trade ............................................................................................................................................................
Structural change in the global textile and clothing industry ......................................................................
Employment .................................................................................................................................................

3
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

China: Boom for whom? .............................................................................................................................. 13
Basic data on industry and trade .................................................................................................................. 13
Employment ................................................................................................................................................ 14
The initial effects of the global financial and economic crisis ...................................................................... 17
The textile and clothing sector and the implementation of the Decent Work Agenda of the ILO .................. 18
Portrait of a Chinese silk twister .................................................................................................................. 19

4
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

South Africa: Looming collapse of the textile and clothing industry? ......................................................
Basic data on industry and trade .................................................................................................................
Employment ................................................................................................................................................
Measures taken by the government, business and the trade unions ..........................................................
Portrait of June Hartley, a former textile worker in South Africa ..................................................................

20
20
22
24
25

5
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6

Germany / European Union (EU): Modernisation, high value added, elimination of jobs ........................
Basic data on industry and trade in Germany ..............................................................................................
Employment in Germany ..............................................................................................................................
Basic data on industry and trade in the EU ..................................................................................................
Employment in the EU ..................................................................................................................................
Strategies of the Commission and social partners in the EU ........................................................................
Portrait of Edith Krämer, a former employee of the clothing manufacturer Heitmann in Gelsenkirchen .......

26
26
27
28
30
30
32

6
6.1
6.2

Conclusions and prospects ........................................................................................................................ 32
Common fields of structural problems ........................................................................................................ 33
Strategic framework for action .................................................................................................................... 35

7
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

Service Part ................................................................................................................................................
Bibliography ...............................................................................................................................................
Directory of abbreviations and acronyms ...................................................................................................
List of figures and tables .............................................................................................................................
Currency exchange rates .............................................................................................................................

6
7
7
7
10
11

37
37
45
46
47

3

S um m a ry

Summary
This study addresses issues such as how the surge in the liberalisation of world trade in textiles and clothing following the end of the quota regime in 2004 has affected the situation of the mostly female employees of this industry and what measures need to be taken in order for these workers to be better able to assert their rights both
at the work place as well as, more generally speaking, the various production sites of the industry.
These questions are explored taking the examples of the countries China, South Africa and Germany/the EU, which
are considered to be the “winners” and “losers” in recent developments. Above and beyond the immediate questions, the study also makes a contribution to the ongoing analysis of the social consequences of globalisation,
which has come to a head on an unprecedented scale at present in the current global economic crisis.
The contradictions and skewed developments in free trade policy have already had a particularly severe impact on
the textile and clothing industry over the last few decades, as the liberalisation of national markets and global
shifts in production have allowed multinational importers to expand their market shares while eliminating the competition, thereby accelerating the “race to the bottom” in social standards. Through the location of labour-intensive
industries such as the textile and clothing industry in global tax and tariff enclaves, the almost total disregard for
workers’ rights has become the norm in this sector. Business enterprises play off employees at different sites
against each other as part and parcel of their global cost-reduction strategies, thus fostering a competitive situation among them while impeding a common defence and representation of interests.
The country studies on China, South Africa and Germany/the EU illustrate this process in all its clarity: the elimination of production sites and jobs in Germany/the EU and South Africa is justified by business enterprises by
citing lower production costs, for instance in China, where labour rights are systematically violated. The logic of
this appears downright absurd in South Africa, whose textile and clothing industry’s wages are considered to be
too high in international competition, although the disadvantaged black, primarily female employees are considered to be among the poor strata of this society.
This global production and procurement by business enterprises has been made possible by the liberalisation
policy of GATT and the WTO, whose international agreements and activities ignore labour and social rights issues.
The comparative look at the country case studies focusing on the situation of employees shows that, just like in
the case of China, workers have scarcely profited from the increasing growth of the industry and exports. In spite
of quantitative and qualitative differences between these countries, the comparison also illustrates that the surge
in liberalisation has brought about a growth in precarious jobs. Finally, the high level of female employment in this
sector has not led to any fundamental improvement in the position of women in the working world and the societies of these countries.
As a strategic framework to counter this policy of discrimination and the principle of “divide and rule” with regard
to employees, this study recommends steps be taken to implement the Decent Work Agenda of the ILO and the key
demands of the UN Development Fund for Women (UNIFEM).
It is only by fighting for the global implementation of these demands that the prevailing trend towards playing off
employees against each other through competition between countries and production sites – and this is the trend
not only in this sector – can be stemmed. By the same token, the demands of the ILO and UNIFEM should also be
turned into enforceable rights.

4

Ch a pt e r 1

1

Introduction

The end of the World Trade Organisation’s (WTO) ten-year Agreement on Textiles and Clothing (ATC) on 31st December 2004 opened a new chapter in the restructuring process which the international textile and clothing industry
has been undergoing over the last four decades. The global relocations from the industrialised to the developing
and transformation countries since the 1960s have been accompanied by quota arrangements (i.e. restrictions on
quantities) in international textile and clothing trade protecting markets in the industrialised countries and putting
the brakes on strong exporting countries such as China, but stabilising weak providers like Cambodia.
In the course of this global outsourcing, millions of jobs have been shed in the industrialised countries and created
in the developing countries. The vast majority of these were held by women, who generally predominate throughout the world in labour-intensive industries such as textiles/clothing or electronics. Approximately 800,00 jobs in
the textile and clothing industry have been lost in Germany alone over the last 40 years. Female employees who
were previously usually not integrated into the labour market have been recruited on a massive scale for this industry in developing countries.
The global outsourcing of the textile and clothing industry has gone hand in hand with an almost complete erosion
of the labour and social rights of employees, as this industry is export-oriented and has thus concentrated in socalled export-processing zones and in the informal economy of the countries of the global South. Violations of
labour rights in this industry have become the norm in the everyday working lives of the majority of employees, as
is documented by a large number of studies and publications over the last two decades.
In most industrialised countries such as Germany, only the remnants of clothing production – especially in the area
of design and marketing – remain, even if in the case of the USA, Great Britain and Italy special parts of production, high-priced products closely geared to the market have been preserved. The headquarters of the multinational trading enterprises and brand-name companies, which are at the vanguard of global procurement systems with
thousands of direct and indirect suppliers (whose production they largely control by virtue of their market power)
are located in the industrialised countries. In contrast to the clothing industry, a streamlined, productive, high-tech
textile branch has remained in some industrialised countries. Germany leads the world, for example, in the manufacture of technical textiles.
Accelerated globalisation in the production of textiles and clothing over the last 40 years is a result of the quota
regime of GATT (General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade) and the WTO. To avoid the trade restrictions set out in the
Cotton Agreement (1962–1973), the Multi Fibre Arrangement (1974–2004) and the ATC (1995–2005), which applied
to the world textile market over this period, many manufacturers shifted production to more and more countries
which had not yet exhausted their quotas. When the ATC expired in 2004, the quota system was eliminated and a
wave of liberalisation was initiated, leading to sharper international competition between around 160 producing
countries.
The in part dramatic effects of the transformation of the textile and clothing production structure for many countries, industries and employees have been exacerbated by the world economic crisis which set in during 2008.
In its report entitled “Current Global Trends in Employment” from May 2009, the ILO estimates that the number of
unemployed in the world will increase by 39 to 59 million over the period 2007–2009 while the number of poor will
rise by 200 million (ILO 2009). The global economic downturn will hit groups of the population with low income –
which include workers in the textile and clothing industry – particularly hard, after growing social injustice had
already been witnessed in the majority of countries during the most recent phase of economic expansion (ILO
5

Ch a pt e r 2

2008). In the last two decades, according to the ILO, the wage ratio in approximately two-thirds of the countries
with hard data, i.e. the share of wages in Gross Domestic Product (ibid.), has declined. As a result of this downward trend, the implementation of the no. 1 UN Millennium goal of cutting the number of people living in extreme
poverty in half by 2015 has become more distant than ever.
Women in the world are especially affected by this development. In spite of some success in the fight against discrimination against women, global poverty still has a female face: Two-thirds of the world’s poor are women – a
result of their disadvantaged position in labour markets and society. This especially goes for women in developing
countries, but in the industrialised countries the structural disadvantage faced by women is also a statistical fact.
Against this background, the competitive situation which has come about as a result of the massive loss in jobs in
the industrialised countries and the shift of production to the developing countries between primarily female employees of the global textile and clothing industry over the last few decades is all the more tragic, as the main
actors profiting from this competitive situation are the multinational corporations, whose economic power allows
them to dominate the working lives of workers at different sites in their global network of production and chains of
supply and profit from playing off employees against each another.
It is for this reason that the focus of this study is on the question of female labour in the line of fire between competition and solidarity. It addresses the issue of what strategies trade unions, women’s organisations and other
civil society groups should develop in order to support and strengthen the representation of employee interests in
the global textile and clothing industry beyond the lines of conflict between alleged
winners and losers. The explosive issue of relocations of production sites and their consequences for employees in
other sectors will also be touched on in the context of this question.
Post-ATC developments in the textile and clothing industry will first be examined in the global framework as well as
in China, South Africa and Germany/the EU as background to the main question explored by this study. At the
same time, current data from international organisations, governments, enterprises, trade unions and non-governmental organisations on production, trade and employment will be collated and analysed. These developments will
then be evaluated and used as the basis for conclusions and a discussion of future prospects in chapter 6.
The reference framework for the actions recommended by this study is provided by the Decent Work Agenda of the
ILO and the core demands of the UN Development Fund for Women (UNIFEM). Above and beyond their status as
“soft law”, this study calls for additional steps in the direction of binding international law laying down labour,
social and women’s rights and providing for sanctions (“hard law”), without which the impact of voluntary
measures will remain limited.

2

Global trends after the expiry of the WTO Agreement on Textiles and Clothing
(ATC) in 2004

The contradictions and skewed developments of liberalisation policy over the last decades became especially painfully evident particularly early on in the global textile and clothing industry, the effects of which we are experiencing at present on a larger scale as a profound overproduction and world economic crisis – which began as a financial crisis in the USA in 2007–2008.

6

Ch a pt e r 2

2.1 Liberalisation policy and susceptibility to economic crisis
The liberalisation of national markets and shifts in production in the textile and clothing industry have allowed numerous multinational import enterprises to expand their market shares by forcing the competition out of business
and initiating a race to the bottom in social standards. In this industry’s focus on exports, most developing countries tend to neglect their own markets, which in comparison to the overproduction and oversaturation of the main
consuming regions of the USA, the EU and Japan have remained undersupplied.
The surge in liberalisation following the expiry of the ATC at the end of 2004 and the decline of industry and trade
in the wake of the crisis which set in will cause these conflicts to come to a head.
The most recent global trends in the textile and clothing sector are presented in the following.

2.2 New quotas against China 2005–2008
As a result of the massive increase in Chinese exports to the EU and USA at the beginning of 2005, the governments of the latter imposed new quotas on China as allowed until the end of 2008 under Art. 242 of China’s
Accession Agreement to the WTO of 2001. The EU quotas introduced on 10th June 2005, which limited Chinese
imports in ten product categories to growth rates of 8–12.5% during the period from June 2005 to December 2007,
expired on 31st December 2007 to be replaced by a joint monitoring system of the EU and China. The U.S.-American quotas instituted on 8th November 2005, which limited a total of 34 categories of Chinese T&C imports to
growth rates of 10–17% for the years 2006–2008, ended on 31st December 2008. South Africa, Brazil and Turkey
had also slapped new quotas on Chinese imports as a result of increased Chinese textile and clothing imports,
with these quotas expiring at the end of 2008.
After the expiry of quotas introduced under Art. 242 at the end of 2008, it is expected that China’s share of exports
in the international textile and clothing trade will continue to grow, as the country still produces at lower prices in
spite of some increases in costs. As a result of the impact of the international financial crisis and plummeting demand, however, the export rate may slacken as domestic Chinese industry focuses more on the Chinese market
(see chapter 3).
This development will not least be influenced by possible WTO restrictions on Chinese textile and clothing trade
after 2008 as well. Under Art. 16 of China’s WTO Accession Agreement, quotas may also be imposed on individual
Chinese textile and clothing products until 2013. Moreover, both the Anti-Dumping Agreement (WTO Art. VI) and
the Safeguard Agreement (WTO Art. XIX) allow measures restricting trade with China until 2015.
At any rate, there will be an intensified wave of liberalisation beginning in 2009 which will further transform the
global textile and clothing market. Although highly dramatic developments in numerous less competitive countries
such as declining exports, price drops, closures of factories and losses of jobs, which had been predicted by some
analyses for the period beginning in 2005, have not been witnessed, this is probably due not least to the retarding
effect of the new US and EU quotes imposed on China. Nevertheless, the impact on some regions, countries, industries and employees has been devastating enough, as the first balance sheets of the International Labour
Organisation (ILO), governments, trade unions and NGOs show with regard to countries such as South Africa (see
chapters 2 and 4).

2.3 Trade
Valued at US$ 238 billion, global textile exports in 2007 accounted for 1.7% of total exports of goods in the world,
while global clothing exports valued at US$ 345 billion achieved a share of 2.5% (WTO 2008). Global textile exports turned in growth rates of 4% to 9% over the period 2005–2007, with clothing exports registering increases of
7

Ch a pt e r 2

6% to 12%. Nevertheless, the respective share of global exports of goods accounted for by these brands declined:
textile exports only had a 2.4% share in 2002, while the figure for clothing exports was 3.2% (ibid.).
As a result of the global economic crisis following in the wake of the financial crisis which began in the USA in
2008, consumption of textiles and clothing and hence production and trade in this sector will contract significantly.
The initial impact of this decline on consumption, the industry and jobs can already be witnessed at present, as
reports from the countries of Cambodia, Indonesia, Honduras and Nicaragua related in the following indicate.
As expected, China has expanded its market share in world textile and clothing exports considerably since 2005,
even if this expansion has not been as great as was expected in the run-up to the end of the ATC. In spite of the
new quotas and higher production costs in China, Chinese textile exports grew by 23%, 19% and 15%, respectively,
in the years 2005–2007, with the global market share in 2007 rising to 23.5%. With regard to clothing exports,
growth rates between 2005 and 2007 were 20%, 29% and 21%, respectively, while China’s share in world clothing
exports increased from 25% in 2005 to 33.4% in 2007 (ibid.). The trend over the years 2000–2007 is illustrated in
the following table:
Figure 1: Shares in world clothing exports 2000 and 2007

Rest of the World 26%

Indonesia 2%
Korea, Rep. 3%
Bangladesh 3%
India 3%
Turkey 3%
United States 4%
Mexico 4%
Hong Kong, China 5%

United States 1%
Hong Kong, China 1%
Mexico 1%
Indonesia 2%
Viet Nam 2%
India 3%
Bangladesh 3%
Turkey 4%

Rest of the World 19%

EU (27) 29%
China 34%

EU (27) 30%
China 18%

2000

2007

Source: WTO 2008

In addition to the main winner, China, several countries have also registered growth in exports, especially in the
clothing sector, even if on a much smaller scale. The following two tables show the winners and losers over the
period 2004–2007:
Table 1: Post-ATC winners 2004–2007
Country
China
Macedonia
India
Cambodia
Indonesia
Bangladesh
Pakistan
Sri Lanka
Turkey
Morocco
Source: MFA Forum 2008

8

Increase in exports (%)
73
56
45
45
30
28
13
13
8
4

Ch a pt e r 2

Table 2: Post-ATC losers 2004–2007
Country

Decline in exports (%)

South Africa
South Korea
Dom.Rep
Mexico
Rumania
Guatemala
Mauritius
Lesotho
Philippines
El Salvador
Honduras
Thailand
Tunisia

-75
-61
-48
-31
-28
-25
-16
-16
-12
-12
- 6
- 3
- 1

Source: MFA Forum 2008

Falling prices
With the end of the ATC and sharper international competition, export prices for textile and clothing products began to drop in 2005. The reasons for this were the end of the quota price and the cheap producers’ penetration of
the liberalised world market, to which multinational importers then received unimpeded access. The graph shown
below, “US Import Price on Trousers 2004–2008”, shows how greatly prices e.g. on Chinese trouser exports to the
USA fell in 2005, after which they began rising again until 2007. On global average, by contrast, prices have fallen
more here than those for Chinese products since 2004.
Figure 2: Trouser exports to the USA: price as a % of the world average

China
World

$ 6,60 –

– 160%
– 140%
– 120%

$ 6,40 –

– 100%

$ 6,20 –

– 80%
$ 6,00 –

– 60%

$ 5,80 –

– 40%

$ 5,60 –
$ 5,40 –

China price as a % of world price

Average import price of a pair or trousers

$ 6,80 –

– 20%
I
2004

I
2005

I
2006

I
2007

I
2008

–0%

Source: MFA Forum 2008

An additional factor in the price structure of textile and clothing products and trade in this sector is revaluations
and devaluations in the international currency system. The revaluation of the Chinese Yuan vis-à-vis the US Dollar
by 2% in 2005, which replaced the Chinese policy of the fixed exchange rate with the US Dollar of 8.2 Yuan = 1 US
Dollar since 1997, and additional revaluations in 2008 have made Chinese exports to the USA more expensive, for
instance, and cheapened imports from countries such as Bangladesh or Vietnam where wages were already lower
than in China. In order not to jeopardise the competitiveness of this sector any more, the Chinese government reintroduced tax rebates for exports and contemplated additional measures to bolster trade.
9

Ch a pt e r 2

Post-ATC trade policy
The leading industrialised countries were able to largely have their way at the multilateral and bilateral levels in
the international textile and clothing trade after the end of the ATC as well. In doing so, they have made use of
trade-policy instruments such as tariff escalation, rules of origin, anti-dumping procedures and safeguard procedures as is reflected in WTO negotiations and numerous trade agreements. Numerous preferential tariff treatments
of developing countries through general preference systems could, for example, scarcely have an impact because
rules of origin and tariff escalation prevent use being made of preferential treatment. Generally speaking, the industrialised countries are putting pressure on developing and transformation countries to lower their tariffs on textiles and clothing, some of which are high, in order to boost their own export possibilities (see chapter 5).
Table 3: Tariffs on textiles and clothing in selected countries (%)
Country
China
India
South Africa
EU
USA

Industrial goods

Textiles

Clothing

12.3
31.4
12.7
2.5
2.2

9.7
40.3
22.2
6.5
7.7

16.2
43.5
45.0
11.5
11.4

Source: WTO/UNCTAD/ITC 2008

Contrary to demands by trade unions for sectoral treatment, the industrialised countries have been clamouring for
the inclusion of international textile and clothing trade in the NAMA negotiations of the Doha development round
since 2005 – although without success to date.
The reason for this is that the Doha round is gridlocked at present, above all due to the ongoing opposition of the
transformation and developing countries to the agricultural protectionism of the industrialised countries.
As a result, the industrialised countries have increasingly shifted the focus of their liberalisation agenda to bilateral and regional trade relationships. The recent negotiating process of the EU with the ACP states over the “Economic Partnership Agreements” (EPA) is one example of this. According to free-trade dogma, asymmetrical trade relationships are supposed to be increasingly displaced by reciprocal trade agreements, in which the interests of
disadvantaged countries and groups of the population are scarcely taken into account.

2.4 Structural change in the global textile and clothing industry
Labour-intensive industries such as the textile and clothing, the toy, IT and consumer goods industries are nowadays characterised by decentralised production networks in export countries of the South, which are for the most
part controlled by trading and brand-name enterprises which are headquartered in the industrialised countries
(Appelbaum 2008). Generally speaking, these enterprises do not manufacture their products themselves, nor do
they own their own factories. They are responsible, however, for the development of designs and markets in which
to sell their brand-name products. Their purchasing power is on the rise as a result of the growing concentration
among enterprises, which often allows them to exert a decisive influence on the type and quantity of products manufactured by suppliers.
Suppliers and licensees in these industries fight for contracts from multinational enterprises in international competition by giving in to the pressure exerted on them to lower prices or even undercutting offers from competitors.
By the same token they have above all sought to reduce their labour costs. This has resulted in a race to the bottom
with respect to social standards, the effects of which more and more people and national economies have felt over
the last few years.
10

Ch a pt e r 2

After the end of the ATC, numerous producing countries in the textiles and clothing sector which were less competitive lost their advantage of relatively stable trade relationships. Beginning in 2005 they were subjected to direct
competition from producing countries which had competitive advantages. These above all include
- Access to high-value textile products,
- Short production and supply cycles,
- A well developed infrastructure (transport, telecommunications, electricity and financial services, etc.)
- High labour productivity and lower unit-labour costs, and
- Preferential access to the market.
(Audet 2007)
Suppliers which can offer a “full-service package”, i.e. those suppliers which create primary products, guarantee
production, organise warehouse storage and transport and operate at lower costs, have been contracted by more
and more retail and brand-name enterprises in this sector over the last few years, as this has allowed the latter to
reduce costs. Given the effects of the economic crisis, in which risks and costs will be increasing shifted to external
actors, this trend will tend to intensify. Moreover, the proximity of suppliers to the main consumer markets will become more important, as time and costs can also be saved in this manner.
Production sites already began concentrating over the last few years as part of the trend towards “leaner” production of textiles and clothing, with small and medium-sized factories being closed in favour of big ones, and direct
relationships being established between importing enterprises and suppliers, i.e. without any brokers or agents
acting as middlemen. In this process, suppliers have on the one hand become more dependent on multinational
import companies, while on the other hand integrated chains of suppliers’ management systems in the countries
producing textiles and clothing have also strengthened their positions in the value chain of import companies
(Appelbaum 2008).
With a view to this structural change in industry and the end of the ATC, textile retailers and brand-name companies have already begun to make their global procurement systems “leaner” over the last few years. One part of
this strategy is to decrease the number of suppliers and supplier countries which have made this transformation
possible with the aim of reducing costs.
Thus, for example, adidas reduced the number of supplier countries from 66 to 59 and the number of suppliers
from 898 to 701 over the period 2003–2005. Puma crossed 107 suppliers off the list in the years 2005–2006, leaving a total of only 369. GAP eliminated 23%, i.e. 615 factories on its list of 2,672 suppliers worldwide in
2005–2006. It is expected that companies such as Wal-Mart, Inditex and numerous others will drastically reduce
their supplier chains in the coming years (Knappe 2004). It is difficult to forecast what the repercussions of this will
be for employees and countries and this is only beginning to be explored at present.
Multinational import companies have confronted growing criticism of violations of workers‘ rights in their global
supply chain over the last view years with corporate social responsibility strategies. The impact of these on employees has been very limited, however (Barrientos/Smith 2006) and should for this reason not be overestimated.
Nevertheless, the CSR programmes of these companies have in the meantime become an important factor in
image campaigns in the global competition between centres of production (Wick 2009).

2.5 Employment
The total number of employees in the world textile and clothing industry is estimated at almost 30 million (ILO
2005b). There are of course only vague estimates of non-registered informal employees, such as an ILO study from
11

Ch a pt e r 2

1996, for instance, which estimates that there are 5 to ten times as many informal workers as formal employees in
the sector. Frequent fluctuations in estimates of formal employees are due to the fact that statistics often reflect
estimates of informal workers as well.
Even following the wave of worldwide outsourcing, employment in the labour-intensive textile and clothing industry has remained a female domain: approximately two-thirds of employees are women. This often applies to an
even greater degree to the clothing industry, in which the level of technological development is low and employees
with low qualifications predominate. The percentage of males is generally higher in the area of textiles. The high
percentage of women among employees is a result of gender-specific discrimination against women in the labour
market and society, which assigns women the lowest level of jobs. Their percentage among informal employees in
the overall economy is correspondingly high: 81% and 82%, respectively, in Sub-Saharan Africa and South Asia,
61% in East Asia and the Pacific (UNIFEM 2008). In view of this discrimination, it is not surprising that two-thirds of
the poor in this world are women.
Fluctuations in employment statistics in the world textile and clothing industry are an expression of the highly
complex structure of production in this sector, which developed under the quota regime of GATT and the WTO over
the last few decades. The jobs of employees in approximately 160 production countries are largely located in the
informal economy and in free-export zones (FEZ) which are hardly protected by labour and social rights. Aside from
the electronics sector, the textile and clothing industry dominates production in the majority of the 3,500 FEZ in
130 countries with 66 million workers (Boyenge 2007). Women make up the overwhelming majority of the workforce in the world’s FEZ as well.
The data base on the number of closures of factories and losses of jobs in the world since the end of the ATC is
rather scanty and unsystematic (MFA Forum 2008: 5, ILO 2005b). Current information is available from individual
countries, however, even if detailed analyses on the topic are rare.
The intermediate balance sheet published upon the occasion of the ILO conference on post-ATC developments in
Geneva in 2005 stated that approximately 150,000 jobs had already been lost in 15 countries. In addition to this,
there are statistics from individual governments from countries such as Lesotho, Kenya, Mauritius, Malawi, Namibia, South Africa, Rumania, Morocco, the USA and the EU, which at that time totalled about 150,000 (Ferenschild/
Wick 2005). On the whole, the data published on closures of production sites and losses of jobs – as serious as
these were for the persons affected in many cases – fell short of some predictions made before the end of the ATC,
according to which millions of jobs were expected to be lost in the world (ITGLWF 2003). These forecasts did not
take new quotas against China into account, however, which is why developments may be much different after
their termination at the end of 2008.
Statistics are available for several individual countries in addition to China which show the impact of post-ATC
structural change and the initial impact of the world economic crisis on the textile and clothing industry and jobs
(see chapter 3):
- In Cambodia, for example, 30 factories were closed in 2008, as a result of which 62,000 workers lost their
jobs (Cambodia Daily 21st November 2008).
- In Indonesia a total of 95 factories have closed since 2005, with approximately 100,000 jobs being lost
(Tempo 9th October 2005). The Textile Association is forecasting 120,000 redundancies in 2009 and the
Employers’ Association a 30% decline in production (The Jakarta Post 13th January 2009).
- In Honduras und Nicaragua thousands of employees in the Maquilas (export-processing zones) in the
textile and clothing industry face the possibility of losing their jobs.
12

Ch a pt e r 3

The end of the ATC has had an impact not only on the quantity, but also on the quality of employment. These secondary effects may well even be exacerbated by the world economic recession.
One striking aspect of this trend is the saving on labour costs through precarious employment and contract work in
which employees experience losses both financially and in terms of workers’ and social rights. In the most recent
post-ATC country study, the Indonesian research facility AKATIGA determined that employers had saved up to 60%
on labour costs by resorting to this type of employment (AKATIGA 2008).
Other current analyses and studies stress the practice of overtime, low wages, repression of trade unions and discrimination against women as salient features in developments relating to working conditions and labour relations over the last few years (ITUC/ITGLWF/CCC 2008, Maquila Solidarity Network 2009, Wick 2009). According to
statistics from the ITGLWF, real wages of employees in the textile, clothing and shoe industry have declined by 25%
over the last ten years, while overtime has risen by 25% (ITGLWF 2009). Rising prices for foodstuffs (the price of
rice has skyrocketed 60% since 2007–2008) and oil and mounting inflation have subjected workers in the textile
and clothing industry to enormous social and human hardship since 2007–2008.
Given these structural and crisis-related developments, satisfying the demands of unions of employees in this
sector and their allies constitutes an enormous challenge.

3

China: Boom for whom?

Shortly after the onset of the Chinese policy of liberalisation in 1979, the party and government leadership set up
the first special economic zones (or “export-processing zones”) in the provinces of Guangdong and Fujian in the vicinity of Hong Kong. At the heart of these economic activities was the textile and clothing industry, which as a
labour-intensive industry soon became a reservoir for millions of unemployed from rural and urban areas.
In contrast to numerous other developing countries, in which export-processing zones have also been established
since the 1960s, China was successful in setting in motion a modernisation of its economy with the textile and
clothing industry taking the lead – and with all the positive and negative consequences of such a path of development, as the discussion in the following using this sector as an example will show.

3.1 Basic data on industry and trade
At present the textile and clothing industry is centred in the provinces of Zheijiang, Guangdong, Jiangsu, Shanghai,
Shandong and Fujian – which account for 82% of total production in the sector in China (Wick 2007:36) – still an
important branch of industry. The more than 50,000 textile and clothing companies produce revenue of approximately US$ 483 billion per year, i.e. about 14% of the Gross Domestic Product (Xu 2009). Textile and clothing exports only account for 14% of total exports of the country, however (bfai 2008b) – in comparison to almost 25% in
1997. The electronics industry, with a share of 28.5%, has long since passed this sector in terms of total exports
(bfai 2008b).
China now has a complete vertical textile chain – beginning with textile machinery, raw materials, fibres, yarns and
threads to printing and dyeing mills all the way to packaging, woollen textiles and industrial textiles. This is an important competitive advantage compared to most other producing countries, which depend on imports of input
products in one form or another.

13

Ch a pt e r 3

As the most important exporter of textiles and clothing in the world, with a 30% share of the world market (this
figure was only 3.7% 30 years ago!), China has eliminated its competitors in the world market with a broad-based
strategy. Productivity in this branch has been boosted by the modernisation of the machinery park supported by
massive government subsidies, the port and road network infrastructure has been expanded and improved, while
the labour force has been kept competitive by means of a laissez faire policy when it comes to respect for labour
laws (Ferenschild/Wick 2004). In spite of lower hourly wages in other producing countries, this has meant lower
unit labour and production costs, on the basis of which Chinese textile and clothing exports almost trebled between 2002 and 2007 after the country entered the WTO, as the following graph shows:
Figure 3: China’s textile and clothing exports (in billions of US Dollars)

200 –
175.6
147.1

150 –
117.5
97.4

100 –

80.5
63

50 –

0–

I
2002

I
2003

I
2004

I
2005

I
2006

I
2007

Source: Xu 2009

With textile and clothing imports from China amounting to US$ 36.2 billion, the USA is China’s largest individual
market for this branch. The most important importing region, however, is the EU, with imports worth US$ 39.7
billion (WTO 2008). China’s textile and clothing exports to the EU almost doubled between 2003 and 2007, growing
from € 14.4 billion to € 28.3 billion and accounting for a total of 35.8% of total exports in this branch in 2007 (EU
2008). EU textile and clothing exports to China are on a completely different scale: although these rose from
€ 479 million to € 864 million over the period 2003–2007, they only accounted for 2.6% of total EU exports in this
sector (ibid.).

3.2 Employment
More than 20 million people are employed at present in the Chinese textile and clothing industry, approximately
80% of whom came from rural areas (Xu 2009). Approximately 100 million people depend on this sector (ibid.).
Official statistics only list around 4.5 million employees (Wong 2008a), as they fail to take into account small and
medium-scale enterprises, even though these enterprises are of importance in this sector. Looking at the total
number of Chinese workers – 764 million people out of a population of 1.3 billion – in terms of jobs this continues
to be a key sector of the Chinese economy. It is also for this reason one of the ten key economic sectors which was
to benefit from € 450 billion under the three-year crisis programme resolved by the Chinese government in October 2008.
14

Ch a pt e r 3

An integral element of the economic liberalisation policy of Deng Xiaoping after 1979 was the promotion of privatisation of state-owned enterprises and attraction of foreign capital to special economic zones while maintaining a
draconian censorship and repression of political, civil and trade union rights.
In the transition from an agrarian to an industrial and service-based society, millions of migrant workers from rural
areas are flooding into the cities and special economic zones in order to escape poverty. The price for their employment in the rising textile and clothing industry has been high, however: Chinese labour laws and international
human rights and labour stands of the UN and the ILO have been systematically suspended. Even 30 years later,
just like other labour-intensive sectors where mass production prevails which are centred in the Pearl River Delta,
the norm in this branch is characterised by massive violations of labour rights (Lüthje 2008). Among these are
above all excessive overtime, subsistence wage levels and the repression of trade union and women’s rights. China’s
textile and clothing, IT, toy and household appliances industries have attained their leading position in international competition not least thanks to extreme exploitation of workers.
The roots of this are to be found in the strong segmentation of labour markets and workforces along gender and
ethnic lines (Lüthje 2008). Workers for these labour-intensive industries were recruited from poor, far-off provinces
in China by government and private employment agencies early on. These workers have been enticed down to the
present day by lodging in factories’ own dormitories – a financial advantage for the employees which, however, is
soon enough overshadowed by unlawful working times at starvation wages, withheld wages and fines. Moreover,
this form of lodging facilitates control over the mobility and unions representing employees (Wick 2007: 41–44,
Wick 2009: 37).
In contrast to the construction industry and municipal services, female workers have accounted for the overwhelming majority of employees in the sectors of light industry down to the present. Even though they have often
worked for more than a decade in the region of southern China and there has been an international outcry over
everyday working conditions at companies supplying multinational import companies through numerous studies,
awareness of this problem within China has only improved marginally. Discrimination against this strata is closely
linked to the system of household registration (hukou – a system from the 1950s aimed at stemming rural exodus),
which in spite of some adjustments turns migrants to the boomtowns into second-class citizens. One consequence
of this legal discrimination is also a weak unions representing these employees at the worksite.
One core problem besetting Chinese labour relations is the system of the single state trade union federation, the
“All-Chinese Federation of Trade Unions” / ACFTU). Although following a revision it allows the election of factorybased unions, this is subject to the approval of the ACFTU. Numerous analyses, including a current SÜDWIND
study on working conditions at suppliers of special sales goods for Aldi located in the Pearl River Delta published
in February 2009 reveal that these just like additional reforms of labour law over the last few years have for the
most part bypassed the migrant workforces of labour-intensive industries in Southern China (Lüthje 2008, Wick
2009). Here inactivity on the part of state labour inspectors is the prevailing practice. The “trade union” structures
created at most companies are usually controlled by the employers, which means that workers do not place any
trust and confidence in them (Wick 2009).
The privatisation process in China has led to redundancies of millions of workers which have not been compensated for by the creation of the same number of new jobs. The textile and clothing industry is a prime example of this
development.
Approximately 3.8 million employees in this sector lost their jobs through the privatisation of state-run enterprises
in the years 1996–2001 (Wong 2008a). The situation above and beyond this sector was similarly dramatic: the re15

Ch a pt e r 3

structuring of the macro economy and privatisation over the period 1996–2002 was accompanied by the loss of 40
million jobs, i.e. 37% of jobs in state-run enterprises (Wong 2008a). It was this shock therapy that prepared China
for its entry into the WTO at the end of 2001 and the new quality of competition in the world market.
The creation of new jobs in the modernised Chinese textile and clothing industry in the years after 2001, when
exports almost doubled, turned out to be modest by comparison, however. Estimates for the period 2001–2005
vary between 220,350 and around 900,000 new jobs (Yin 2006 and Wong 2008a).
The textile and clothing industry was not the only sector to experience a growing scissors movement between the
number of redundancies and the creation of new jobs:
The Chinese Ministry of Labour is projecting a total of 12 to 13 million additional unemployed per year over the next
few years, but only approximately 8 million new jobs (Lüthje 2006: 68). On top of this growing army of unemployed, approximately 60% of whom are women (Lipinsky 2006: 25), there will be around 150 million surplus
workers in rural areas looking for work to subsist.
Against the background of these social disruptions, labour conflicts and procedures before the labour courts in
China have been on the rise over the last few years.
Table 4: Labour conflicts in China 2001–2005
Year

Number of conflicts

Number of employees

2001

155,000

467,000

2002

184,000

610,000

2003

226,000

801,000

2004

260,000

765,000

2005

314,000

740,000

Source: Chahoud 2008a

These labour conflicts have been for the most part spontaneous and outside of ACFTU structures. They are the
subject of complaints pending before labour courts and petitions to government offices and agencies, with which
persons dependent on wages are practicing new forms of protest against discrimination at the workplace and
social insecurity. At the same time, several officially registered non-governmental organisations have sprouted –
even if only in rudimentary form – to act as union representatives of employees (Chang 2008: 27).
To confront the growing social demands which are being forwarded by the victims of modernisation and distribute
the fruits of China’s development in a more just manner, the party and government leadership has started up
several labour-law initiatives over the last few years. The Labour Contract Law, the Job-Promotion Law and the
Labour Conflict Law, which are aimed at strengthening the individual rights of employees, entered into force on 1st
January 2008.
Multinational enterprises and chambers of commerce in the USA and the EU had protested against this legislative
initiative (New York Times, 13th October 2006), as they believed that the strengthening of the legal rights of employees would make production and procurement more expensive in China. In spite of some restrictions, the new
16

Ch a pt e r 3

Employment Agreement Act, for example, constitutes a significant improvement for the large number of people
with precarious jobs, as an employment agreement for full-time employees has to be set out in writing and temporary jobs have to be limited. A survey conducted by the Chinese People’s Congress as recently as 2005 indicated
that 80% of all private companies surveyed – especially in the textile and clothing branch – had not concluded any
written employment agreements even though this was required by a 1995 law (China Daily, 29th December 2005).
It was also common practice at 60% of companies to date to only sign temporary employment agreements with a
term of up to one year (Chahoud 2008a: 3).
But scepticism is warranted with regard to the application of the new laws. After all, the violation of labour law provisions has been part of the official modernisation policy since the end of the 1970s for large sections of wageearners in order to promote economic growth and growing market shares in international competition. In view of
the most recent crises in industrial modernisation in China, there are indications that application of the newest
labour-law provisions is to be restricted (Wong 2009: 4). It is to be feared that the closure of thousands of factories
in the Pearl River Delta which had already taken place by December 2007 will even reinforce this trend in the
future (Wong 2009: 2).
In addition, China is confronted with an additional task of gargantuan dimensions at present. The international financial crisis hit the country on a massive scale even months before the onset of the global economic recession:
according to official statistics, 20 million migrant workers had already become unemployed and had returned to
their homes by February 2009 (epo.de, 2nd February 2009). Even though there is no information on what sectors
these migrants come from, it is probable that a significant percentage of them were working in the Chinese textile
and clothing industry.

3.3 The initial effects of the global financial and economic crisis
With the expiry of ATC in 2004, the Chinese government discontinued a host of promotional measures for the domestic textile and clothing industry in order to accommodate the pressure for liberalisation on the part of WTO
member countries. Together with additional reforms, these steps led to an increase in the prices of production and
exports in this branch, subsequently bringing about relocations of production sites within China as well as changes
in employment strategies by multinational companies purchasing their goods. On top of this is the impact of the
global economic recession since 2008.
The government measures taken since 2005 include the elimination or reduction of textile export rebates and an
increase in wages in the Pearl River Delta of approximately 20% and the revaluation of the Chinese currency, the
Yuan, which had been pegged to the American dollar since 1997.
The increase in wages was a consequence of rising costs of living and the shortage of labour in the Pearl River
Delta, which among other things had come about as a result of improved state subsidies for people living in rural
areas.
The new Labour Contract Law has contributed to an increase in production costs. According to the Chinese Textile
and Clothing Industry Association, the adoption of this law caused labour costs to jump by 20% to 30% (Xu 2009).
An additional inflationary factor has been the revaluation of the Chinese currency. The Yuan was revaluated by
almost 20% in several steps between 2005 and 2008 (from 8.28 Yuan to 1 dollar over the period 1997–2005 and to
6.83 Yuan to 1 dollar at the end of 2008). This fact along with the declining demand from abroad has led to waning
exports of IT products (-17.5% between January 2008 and January 2009) and slowing growth rates in textile and
clothing exports (SZ, 11th February 2009).

17

Ch a pt e r 3

The textile and clothing sector is listed as one of the ten main sectors receiving support in the national economy in
China‘s economic stimulation package instituted in October 2008. Under this programme, this sector is to be supported through export tax breaks and tariff reductions on imports of cotton from the USA and low-interest loans.
In view of the expected continued decline in demand from abroad, the government and industry especially want to
strengthen domestic consumption: domestic demand as a percentage of total demand for the textile and clothing
industry rose from 67% to 77% between 2000 and 2007 (Xu 2009). Whether this strategy will succeed in view of
the closures of factories and mass redundancies remains to be seen.

3.4 The textile and clothing sector and the implementation of the Decent Work Agenda of the ILO
The four main demands of the ILO agenda for humane and dignified work in China’s textile and clothing sector can
at best be expected to be implemented in sub-sectors, and even here only to a limited extent in view of the social
crises accompanying the general economic crisis. This sector will probably experience a declining trend in new jobs
and the implementation of labour rights in 2009. As far as social security programmes and benefits are concerned,
the crisis programme instituted by the Chinese government in October 2008 provides for support for certain sectors. In contrast, there will probably be tougher going for the social dialogue with forces outside the ACFTU structures, as the government traditionally confronts threats to social and political stability with all the power it can
muster.
Within the framework of its economic stimulation programme, the Chinese government has initiated a programme
to expand housing construction, the transport network, the health and education sector, environmental protection
and award loans to small and medium scale enterprises which is hoped to benefit the textile and clothing sector –
one of ten key sectors of the economy. This programme also aims to boost average incomes throughout the country – a key demand of employees in labour-intensive industries, as they see themselves forced to work excessive
overtime in order to pay the cost of living as a result of their lower wages (Wick 2009: 25).
Government and enterprises have not only developed strategies to improve social standards in the textile and
clothing industry within the framework of “Corporate Social Responsibility” (CSR) since 2005. In line with the CSC
9000T standard, published by the China National Textile and Apparel Council in 2005, the government has also
launched CSR measures for central state-owned enterprises – without any civil society involvement, however. The
degree of impact has been limited to date, however: so far only 11 out of 150 state-owned companies under the
control of the central government have issued CSR reports, and only 300 out of approximately 50,000 textile and
clothing companies have signed the voluntary CSC 9000T standard (Chahoud 2008b: 23). It is highly unlikely given
thousands of enterprises’ current struggle for survival in this sector that voluntary commitments by enterprises will
become more attractive and effective than in the recent past, when rights for migrant workers backed by sanctions
have been for the most part disregarded.
In spite of all the current impediments caused by the crisis, the ACFTU is promoting the ILO agenda for humane
work, in particular for companies to pay retirement, health and unemployment insurance benefits and for the
creation of a pension insurance system for migrants (Cri 14.02.09).
The Hong Kong non-governmental organisation Globalisation Monitor, which has worked closely for many years
now with partner organisations in the focal regions of labour-intensive industries in Chinese coastal regions,
champions the rights of independent unions for employees and more international cooperation among trade
unions to combat the social effects of neoliberal policy (Au 2005).

18

Ch a pt e r 3

3.5

Portrait of a Chinese silk twister
I was a farmer in a rural area. After the land was gradually taken away for use by factories and to build homes, there was
nothing left for the peasants to do other than to take up temporary jobs to get by. Some people still have a bit of land,
but only a few. It is by far not enough to feed them. Things were not always the way they are today. In the past, you used
to receive a small amount of compensation when your land was taken away.
I came to the Qunguan silk factory in 2001. Since it was closed in 2004 I have been working in Si’erke. Qunguan was a
municipal company under collective ownership. For people who were registered in rural areas (hukou), it was difficult to
find work in the area. Just like in Qunguan, people had to first pay a lot of money before they could get a job. You had to
pay 5,000 to 6,000 Yuan (around € 500–600) to get work. This money was not reimbursed. The development of Qunguan
depended on the comparative regional advantage it had with silkworms. But after 2001 the silk industry had passed its
zenith. By 2003 all local silk businesses in the textile and clothing sector had collapsed – including state-run enterprises
such as the Xuzhou cotton textiles factory and the Xinyi yarn factory. Not a single one survived. Many workers in the
textile and clothing factories went to southern China to look for jobs in this or other industries.
Recently the southern textile industry has been moving towards the north and local governments have been opening
special industrial zones. Experienced workers like me usually work at private companies which belong to owners from
the south.
Silk factories like Qunguan in part served as training sites for the silk companies of the south. Textile workers in our
region were very well trained, but they usually switched to privately owned companies belonging to southern bosses.
These companies usually do not hire any apprentices. (...)
I still recall quite well the time at Qunguan. One person operated a maximum of seven machines. It was not like now,
where a person has to run 20 machines. Moreover we had breaks and relations between the colleagues were really good.
The manager positions were for the most part held by workers. After Qunguan was closed, the volume of work at Si’erke
got bigger and bigger, but wages scarcely rose at all. The workers were split because the working environment was so
wretched and workers’ wages were not fair, including relative to each other. This led to tougher competition and a lot of
conflicts. When I came to this textile factory in 2004, it was a priority development project in Xuzhou. (...)
In the textile and clothing industry we had 12-hour working days, not including overtime. This is the usual practice,
whether in northern or southern China. I am a silk twister. There are 30 employees on a shift and one person operates 20
machines. We have to run around and are on our feet for 12 whole hours. The working environment is really ghastly. The
air is full of dust. In the summer temperatures can reach 40 to 50 degrees centigrade, but there is no air conditioning.
Employees sweat so much that they look like they have been swimming. What’s more, lubricants used for spinning the
silk and oil squirt out of the machines. It makes us so dirty that we can hardly recognise each other.
Among the 30 employees on a shift, at the most three of them earn more than 1,000 Yuan each month. Even if our wage
is calculated according to piece numbers, nobody can earn more than 1,400 Yuan. So there is a limit to how much you
can earn, but there is no minimum for wages. For instance many employees earn less than 800 Yuan a month, 30% only
receive 500 to 600 Yuan. The prep workers can earn more than 2,000 Yuan and do not even have to stay in the factory
hall. Because of the poor conditions, relations between the workforce and the management are tense. So are relations
between the workers: they often fight for one or two more machines so that they can earn a little bit more money (one
machine more means 4 more Yuan). As a result of this competition, there are often conflicts between the workers. Nobody
has an employment agreement, social insurance or any other benefits, but the management pays close attention to the
conduct and attitudes of the workers. They pay a lot of money for teachers who provide instruction to the employees.
19

Ch a pt e r 4

They ask us questions like: “If the company experiences hard times and can not pay wages for three months, would you
help out?” Then we have to watch a “motivational” film. After that we are given homework. These lessons take up five
hours a week. To get it over with, we go against our better judgment and perform the homework in line with the directions
of the teachers. (...)
These companies, founded in the north by bosses from the south, pollute our environment and exploit cheap labour with
the support of the local government.
(from: May Wong “Voices from Below”, AMRC Hong Kong 2008. Translation into German: S. Ferenschild)

4

South Africa: Looming collapse of the textile and clothing industry?

In the international debate over the repercussions of the end of the ATC for the textile and clothing-producing
countries, South Africa is considered to be one of the losers (ILO 2005b), if not THE loser (MFA Forum 2008a).
Some sources even believe that this branch could collapse here (Fundira 2009: 11).
What development has the South African textile and clothing industry had over the last few years and what are the
reasons for this? These questions are examined in more detail in the following.

4.1 Basic data on industry and trade
During the period of the apartheid regime in South Africa between 1948 and 1994, the government pursued a
policy of import substitution and protectionism, placing a high tariff wall around the South African economy, which
produced to a great degree to meet domestic demand – not least with the aim of confronting the growing isolation
of the racist state in the international community. This orientation towards the domestic market also applied to the
textile and clothing industry. With a few exceptions, the focus here was on a production with a low level of valuecreation.
Soon after the first democratic elections in 1994 South Africa joined the WTO and opened its markets to international competition. When the national currency, the Rand, was devaluated several times in the second half of the
1990s until 2002 and the promotional programme of the government, the “Duty Credit Certificate Scheme”, was instituted, the textile and clothing industry was able to increase its exports. When the Rand was revaluated by
around 20% in 2002, however, and more and more textile and clothing imports began streaming into the country,
particularly from China, production, employment and exports began to decline precipitously.
The approximately 1,600 textile and clothing factories, most of which were under South African ownership, are especially located in the provinces of Western Cape, Kwazulu Natal and Gautteng, around the major cities of Capetown, Durban and Johannesburg. Informal, small factories in rural regions account for an especially high share of
production in the clothing sector (Vlok 2006: 229). The process of outsourcing production processes to the informal economy which has been witnessed throughout the entire South African economy since it was opened up to
the world market has been particularly pronounced in the textile and clothing industry (Wellmer 2006: 32).
Registered companies including those in the leather and shoe industry accounted for approximately 4% of the production in the processing industry in 2005 (Statistics South Africa 2006), which for its part accounted for 18.2% of
South Africa’s GDP of € 242 billion (bfai 2008). Most of the textile and clothing factories are small and mediumscale enterprises with between 20 and 200 employees (Vlok 2006: 229). They produce high to low-value goods
(with the focus lying on the latter), especially for the local market.
20

Ch a pt e r 4

Local industry scarcely profited, however, from the increasing sales figures for the South African retail trade in
textiles – e.g. a growth rate of 55% for men’s clothing between 1999–2003 and 40% for women’s clothing (Vlok
2006: 231). The following table shows the declining trend for the textile branch in the second half of the period
2001–2006:
Table 5: Statistical data on the South African textile industry 2001–2006
2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

103.1

111.7

98.8

101.3

92.8

92.3

16.9

20.4

19.2

19.7

19.0

18.4

Imports (billions of Rand)

5.2

6.9

5.9

6.5

6.4

6.9

Exports (billions of Rand)

3.4

4.5

3.8

3.2

3.2

3.1

64,100

65,500

Production
volume (2000 = 100)
Sales (billions of Rand)

Employees

70,500

61,700

52,800

50,500

EUR 1 = Rand 8.72 (2006 – see currency rates in the Service Part)
Source: Textile Federation 2009

After the South African textile and clothing industry was able to boost its exports to the USA through the preferential tariff agreement “African Growth and Opportunities Act” (AGOA) and the EU-South African Free Trade
Agreement and thanks to the weak Rand and government subsidies over the period 1995–2003, it has, however,
been in sharp decline ever since.
The following table shows the trend in South African exports to the USA and the EU over the years 1990–2006:
Table 6: South African clothing exports to the USA and the EU 1990–2006 (millions of US dollars)
Year
1990
1992
1994
1996
1998
2000
2002
2004
2005
2006

USA
0
2.4
34.7
60.4
78.7
140.9
181.0
141.5
67.2
46.9

EU
32.3
73.2
73.4
67.1
69.4
78.6
68.7
77.7
48.0
39.6

Source: Gibbon 2008

South African textile and clothing exports within the framework of AGOA also declined over the period 2007–2008
– from US$ 24.1 million in 2007 to US$ 17.5 million in 2008 (TRALAC 2009).
The preferential advantages offered to South African exports to the USA by AGOA were increasingly negated by increased prices following revaluations of the Rand and incomparably cheaper competing products, especially from
China.

21

Ch a pt e r 4

Figure 4: South African textile and clothing imports from China, 1995–2004 (in millions of US dollars)
US $
(million)
600 –

500 –

400 –

300 –

200 –

100 –

0–

I
1995

I
1996

I
1997

I
1998

I
1999

I
2000

I
2001

I
2002

I
2003

I
2004

Source: Vlok 2006

Over the period 2001–2006 South African imports of clothing leaped 300%, while imports of textiles (towels, curtains, etc.) soared almost 500% (Textile Federation 2009).
According to the most recent WTO trade statistics, South African textile imports rose from US$ 570 million in 2000
to US$ 1.01 billion in 2007, while imports in the clothing branch grew from US$ 223 million (2000) to US$ 994
million (2007), which means that the ratio of textile imports to total exports by South Africa’s processing industry
was 1.3%, with clothing imports registering a ratio of 1.2% (WTO 2008).

4.2 Employment
The topic of employment in the South African textile and clothing industry must be viewed against the general
background of a dramatic labour market, an extremely high poverty rate in the country and major social disruptions as a result of the Aids pandemic in South Africa. In spite of its small size, the textile and clothing industry
plays an important role as a provider of jobs, as its employees are for the most part recruited from disadvantaged
strata of the population.
With a total population of 49 million, 30 million South Africans aged 15–64 are considered to be employable. Only
13.6 million persons are paid labour and 4.2 million unemployed, however, while 12.8 million are not considered to
be economically active (Statistics South Africa 2008). Of gainfully employed persons, 2.3 million officially work in
the informal economy (ibid.), in which the overwhelming majority of workers are poor (Devey et al. 2006: 232),
although the actual number of informal workers is probably much higher. Women and blacks are disproportionately affected by unemployment and economic inactivity (ibid.: 233).
After Brazil, South Africa is the country with the greatest inequality of wealth distribution between poor and rich in
the world: the Gini coefficient, which measures this distribution on a scale of 0 to 1, is only 0.68 for South Africa –
in comparison to 0.49 for China and 0.29 for Germany. In South Africa 10% of the population has a level of consumption which is 70 times higher than the poorest 10% (FES 2007: 4).
According to government statistics, 34.1% of the population (FES 2007: 4) is poor, with less than US$ 2 per day in
income, although the rate according to unofficial sources is far above 50% (InWEnt 2009).
22

Ch a pt e r 4

South Africa is at the top of the list of countries in the world with respect to the number of people suffering from
HIV and dying of Aids: 5–6 million people in the country are HIV-positive, and 1,000 people die every day of Aids
(Spiegel 19th October 2008). Average life expectancy has in the meantime declined to 52. In many cases family
structures already torn by the legacy of apartheid have been further undermined by Aids, constituting a dramatic
challenge to the social structure of the future South Africa as well.
The number of persons employed in the South African textile and clothing industry is estimated at approximately
230,000 persons at present (Wild 2009: 13). Persons informally employed in this branch according to experts
account for approximately 50% of the workforce (Wellmer 2006: 36). According to official statistics, however, there
are around 143,000 South Africans formally employed in this sector, which is 12% of the total number of employees
in processing industries (Vlok 2006: 229). More than 100,000 employees are organised in the sectoral trade union
SACTWU – approximately two-thirds of them women (SACTWU 2009).
Because employment in the textile and clothing industry generates a high degree of additional types of employment such as e.g. packaging and transport activities, it is of greater importance to South Africa as a source of jobs
than the number of official employees would suggest (Wiid 2009: 13).
For every formal worker in South Africa there are generally five persons who depend on him/her who have to be
provided for (Vlok 2006: 238), even if wages and working conditions in this sector are among the poorest in the
South African processing industry (ibid.: 230). Working conditions in the informal factories (domestic labour and
sweatshops) in this sector, in which there is no social security or unions for the employees, are even poorer (Wellmer 2006: 36).
Employment in this sector is moreover also orientated towards membership in gender and ethnic groups:
Two-thirds of employees are women, who even make up 82% of the workforce in the clothing industry (Vlok 2006:
230). In the clothing sector 94% of employees are black, i.e. they are Africans, Indians and Coloureds (ibid.).
The South African textile and clothing industry lost approximately 70,000 jobs between 2003 and 2008 as a result
of numerous factories closing down, especially those of small and medium-scaled enterprises (these figures include informal employees) (SACTWU 2009).
The graph below shows a breakdown of 55,000 jobs lost according to the sectors of clothing, textiles and leather
goods/shoes for the period 2003–2005:
Figure 5: Registered and estimated losses of jobs in South Africa 2003 – April 2005
25.000 –

2003
2004
2005 (to April)

20.000 –

15.000 –

10.000 –

5.000 –

0–

I
Clothing

Source: Vlok 2006

I
Textile

I
Leather & footwear

23

Ch a pt e r 4

Because these companies were especially located in rural areas, where unemployment is already greater than in
the cities, the loss of jobs without any prospects for new ones in the near future is particularly devastating, hitting
the poorest of the poor the hardest.

4.3 Measures taken by the government, business and the trade unions
Textile and clothing imports from China rose to 75% of total imports in this sector by the middle of 2006. Not only
this trend, but also the general structural weakness of the industry, which is among other things reflected in the
lack of investment and the poor training and qualification levels of employees, led the government to institute a
modernisation programme called “Customised Sector Programme” (CSP) providing for measures to be taken in
four areas:
a) The reintroduction of quotas against Chinese imports,
b) “Buy South African” ad campaigns to convince consumers to buy domestic products,
c) A quality-improvement campaign in the industry accompanied by new investment, and
d) Training and continuing education measures for the workforce (Vlok 2006: 243).
The South African Retailers‘ Association refused to go along with CSP, however, underscoring that in the future it
intends to rely on cheaper imports and less on products from local industry.
The balance sheet for the measures taken thus far to modernise the sector, in which the government has invested
almost US$ 1 million since 2003, is sobering:
Although the interim quotas imposed by the South African government on 31 product categories of Chinese textile
and clothing imports, which was possible until 2008 under Art. 242 of China’s WTO Accession Agreement, reduced
China’s share of imports to 50%, this led to an increase in imports from other producing countries such as Mauritius, Malaysia and Bangladesh as well as a considerable growth in illegal imports (Van Eeden/Fundira 2008: 1). In
the hope of obtaining a longer breathing spell for the modernisation of this South African industrial sector, the
Ministry of Industry and Trade announced in Pretoria at the end of 2008 that it intended to negotiate a new agreement limiting quantities, this time for selected products in accordance with Art. 16 of China’s WTO Accession
Agreement from 2001.
With regard to the continued development of the South African textile and clothing industry, a few capital-intensive
product lines have been successful. Yarn and fabric manufacturers such as Sans Fibres and Gelvenor Textiles
(South Africa.info 11th March 2009) have been able to expand their production and exports, for example. These are
the exception, however. In general the percentage of GDP accounted for by the textile and clothing industry has
declined (Breitenbach 2007: 49). Nor have new jobs been created on any significant scale – as the government is
attempting to do – or have any broad training programmes been carried out. On the contrary, jobs continue to be
lost (The Alexander Report 2007).
The almost half a million employees in the sector (direct and indirect – formal and informal) have their backs to the
wall. The prospects that they will be able to keep their jobs are dismal, the reason being that an extension of
quotas on Chinese imports will – as developments 2007 to 2008 have shown – scarcely be able to stop the elimination of jobs.
Indeed, an effective support programme for local industry, as the government announced in an attempt to revive
the CSP at the end of 2008 and as demanded by the sector trade union, the SACTWU, would help, but it faces a
strong retailers’ lobby which is interested in massive imports of cheap goods from Asian countries and the trend in
24

Ch a pt e r 4

the direction of a capital-intensive orientation by local industry in which the shedding of jobs is a given. Much
greater resources would be required in a support programme which is orientated towards domestic, labour-intensive industry than that which the government and the sector have mustered thus far within the framework of
modernisation efforts over the last few years.
In addition to concrete sector-specific measures, however, it would also be necessary to develop alternative employment possibilities for the primarily female and black workforce in other areas of the economy, as in any case
job losses are to be expected in the textile and clothing industry.
At the same time, the fact that the informal economy and informal work in South Africa are growing should be
taken more into account than in the past (Devey 2006: 230, Wellmer 2006: 33) along with the fact that a satisfactory strategy of action to meet this challenge has yet to be developed. The prevailing opinion in the government
and society is still that the informal economy is detached from the formal one, although studies show that the two
sectors are closely interlinked (Buhlungu/Webster 2006: 265, Devey 2006: 241, Wellmer 2006: 36). In addition, informal work is tightly linked with reproductive work, so future strategies on this complex also need to take the
gender factor into account (Buhlungu/Webster 2006: 267).
Whether the new government will succeed in such a course following South African elections in April 2009, however, remains to be seen. At least in the months before the election pressure on the government from the umbrella
trade union association COSATU and civil society groups for a greater emphasis on a policy of job creation and
poverty-fighting mounted considerably. COSATU and its allies have also been campaigning for government-funded
basic income for all adults which, however, the government has rejected so far. In spite of the government support
programme for the black population in effect since 2003, thus far only a small black elite has been successful in
climbing the social ladder. The gap between poor blacks and rich whites in South Africa has grown over the last
few years.

4.4 Portrait of June Hartley, a former textile worker in South Africa
My working life began when I was 18 in a textile factory which was notorious for poor wages and working conditions. I
worked as a weaver. The factory was dirty and everyday working life unendurable. I was a member of a group of women
who had started to work in this factory for the first time in 1971. We were very soon fighting for improvements at the
jobsite. Our conflicts with management led to work stoppages and strikes, which helped us make progress. I don’t know
how it happened, but I became the leader of the employees at this factory. I simply had no fear and, moreover, a good
feeling for justice and injustice. Perhaps it was these traits which helped me. The apartheid regime was not friendly to
trade unions, but that did not hold us back. We quickly learned that employers always make sure they get theirs and that
employees are not served up their rights on a silver platter and that they always have to fight for them. Later I was elected
to become a leading representative of the newly founded textile trade union, the NUTW, the predecessor of today’s
textile, clothing and leather workers trade union, the SACTWU.
80–90% of the current employees in the textile and clothing industry are women. Working conditions are closely linked
to the general position of women in society. Women are viewed as second-class citizens whose rights are not supposed
to be taken seriously. (...)
That is why gender topics are an important part of my work. I have been involved in training programmes for gender coordinators and travelled to other countries in which I trained together with other female trade unionists. Work promoting
general awareness is part of the programme, but we also address questions involving the participation and recognition
of women as the main partners in our work. In some countries’ elections of trade union leadership already reflects the
25

Ch a pt e r 5

fact that 80% of our members are women. But in general the question of discrimination against women is just as difficult
to address as racism.
Source: Ascoly, Nina/Finney, Chantel (2005): Made by women. Gender, the global garment industry and the movement
for women workers’ rights, Clean Clothes Campaign, Amsterdam.

5

Germany / European Union (EU): Modernisation, high value added,
elimination of jobs

In spite of massive outsourcing of labour-intensive steps of production to developing countries since the 1970s and
the rise of strong export nations such as China, the German and European textile and clothing industry has remained an important actor in the global competition between centres of production.
The restructuring strategies of this sector include capital-intensive modernisation with a high level of value-creation, the establishment of global production networks with lean production and employment in the industrialised
countries as well as the development of new production lines. In the course of this structural change, control of
global production chains has shifted increasingly into the hands of multinational trading enterprises, many of
whose headquarters are located in the EU.

5.1 Basic data on industry and trade in Germany
The German textile and clothing industry, in which small and medium-scale enterprises predominate, is the second-largest consumer goods sector in Germany after the food sector. Its sales of almost € 20 billion in 2007
account for 1.2% of sales for the entire processing industry (BMWi 2009), which for its part accounts for 30% of
GDP (Statistisches Bundesamt 2008). The following table shows the trend in production and trade in the textile
and clothing sector since 2000:
Table 7: Key statistics on the German textile and clothing industry (in billions of Euros)
2000

2006

2007

Sales

26.4

19.7

19.9

Production

16.4

12.8

12.9

Imports

31.7

30.9

30.5

Exports

18.9

21.4

21.7

Import surplus

12.8

9.5

8.9

Jobs

185,195

104,299

102,020

(Source: BMWi 2009)

The number of employees has dropped from 185,195 in 2000 to 104,299 in 2006 and 102,020 in 2007 (ibid.).
Germany (West) had a total of 1,620 textile and 2,435 clothing enterprises in 1980. In Germany as a whole there
were only 486 textile and 204 clothing enterprises left in 2008. The closure of companies affected all the traditional centres of this industry, i.e. in western Germany the Länder Baden-Württemberg, North Rhine-Westphalia and
Bavaria, in eastern Germany Saxony and Thuringia. The decline in production was particularly pronounced in the
new German Länder following German reunification: out of approximately 320,000 employees in 1990, only 18,417
workers were still working in this industry in 2000 (Ferenschild/Wick 2004: 43).
26

Ch a pt e r 5

At present 30% of the products manufactured by the German textile industry are clothing products, 30% are household textiles while 40% are used for the production of technical textiles (Gesamtverband mode + textil 2009).
Germany leads the world in the production of technical textiles, which are used in the automotive, aerospace, building and chemical industries as well as medicine (BMWi 2009).
As a result of the penetration of new markets, the share of sales by the textile and clothing industry accounted for
by foreign countries has grown from 10% (1970) to 43.2% (ibid.) today. Out of all clothing product sales, less than
10% is accounted for by domestic sales in Germany today. Among the international exporters in this branch, Germany is currently number 4 behind China, Hong Kong and Italy, and in terms of imports is in second place after the
USA. German industry has also profited form China’s rise to become the biggest exporter of textiles and clothing:
German textile exports to China in 2002, for instance, registered a growth of 48%, followed by a 31% increase in
the first half of 2003, although most of this rise was accounted for by technical textiles (Deutsche Welle 3rd November 2003). Measured in terms of their value, however, German textile and clothing exports to China only
account for approximately 1/38th of what Germany imports from China (BMWi 2009).
Notwithstanding the expansion of several key areas, the general position of the German textile and clothing industry in the world market will begin to deteriorate in 2009, as the end of EU and US quotas on Chinese products
as well as other Asian producers will allow their exports to grow more quickly, although the world economic crisis
has already been having a negative effect on production since the end of 2008. China’s share of textile and clothing
imports by Germany, for example, rose from 24% to 26.2% over the period January–September 2007–2008, which
means that China has further expanded its leading position among countries exporting to Germany in this sector
(BAFA 2009).
The pressure on this sector in Germany is reinforced by declining consumer demand for clothing: sales of clothing
and textiles by the German retail sector dropped from € 65 billion to € 56 billion between 1995 and 2005 (Wick
2007: 11). Not least as a result of the economic recession which began in 2009, consumption of clothing as a percentage of total consumption will probably continue to fall. This decline will be accompanied by more intense competition in the textile retail business, which has already been marked in past decades by an intensifying price competition led by discounters, an intensified concentration process and increased procurements from low-wage
countries.

5.2 Employment in Germany
The German textile and clothing industry only has 99,520 employees at present. In the old Federal Länder, there
were still 552,658 workers in both branches in 1980 – 303,879 in textiles and 248,779 in clothing – and almost
900,000 in 1970 – 496,600 in textiles and 382,000 in clothing – (Gesamtverband textil + mode 2006 and Ferenschild/Wick 2004: 43). With a view to foreseeable trends in the world market for textiles and clothing, the current
number of employees in Germany will continue to decline.
Table 8: Elimination of jobs in the German textile and clothing industry, 1970–2008
Year
1970
1980
1991 (incl.East. Germany)
2002
2008

Textile industry
496,600
303,879
279,000
112,000
66,148

Clothing industry
382,000
248,779
221,000
55,000
32,039

Sources: Ferenschild/Wick 2004 and Gesamtverband Textil + Mode 2008

27

Ch a pt e r 5

The income of employees is considerably lower than average earnings in processing industries, as the following examples illustrate:
In the Bavarian clothing industry, for instance, a sewer earns a basic monthly wage of € 1,694 (€ 10.59/hour) and
a blue-collar worker € 1,411 (€ 8.82/hour) (WSI Tarifarchiv 2004). For workers employed in the Baden-Württemberg textile industry, the basic monthly wage is € 1,455 (€ 9.04/hour), but in the new German Länder only
€ 1,192 (€ 6.89), while a skilled worker in Baden-Württemberg earns as much as € 1,554 (€ 10.34/hour) (ibid.).
In the textile services, earnings are in part even lower. Even companies which are bound to collective wage agreements pay dumping wages of € 5 to € 7.20/hour, in particular in the rural regions of the Bavarian Forest, Schwäbische Alb and the Eifel (IGM 2009).
By way of comparison, average earnings in other sectors of the processing industry in these regions over this
period were around 10% to 20% higher (WSI Tarifarchiv 2004).
The low wage level is also a consequence of the predominance of women in the workforce. In the laundry business, for example, women account for approximately 75%, in the clothing industry 80% and in the textile industry
about 50% of employees.
The high percentage of female workers also implies the widespread prevalence of precarious jobs: in companies
bound to collective agreements, up to 70% of workers are casually employed and hence have inadequate social
security benefits (IGM 2009).
Trade union membership among employees in the textile and clothing industry is about 40%. By contrast, in the
area of textile services this figure is only about 10% (Ferenschild/Wick 2004: 46).

5.3 Basic data on industry and trade in the EU
In the 27 member countries of the EU, the textile and clothing industry accounts for an important share of the total
processing industry and employment in these countries. In 2007, almost 176,000 enterprises here produced sales
of € 211 billion, which corresponds to 4% of the value-creation in processing industries in the EU (EU 2009). The
almost 2.5 million workers in this sector account for around 7% of total employment (ibid.).
Similar to the situation in Germany, the textile and clothing industry of the EU is dominated by small and mediumscale enterprises: clothing companies with fewer than 50 employees, for instance, account for 60% of workers in
the entire EU clothing industry. At the same time, they are responsible for 50% of value-creation in this industry.
The centres of the EU textile and clothing industry are located in the member countries with the biggest populations, i.e. Italy, Great Britain, France, Germany and Spain. The clothing branch tends to be stronger in the southern
EU countries such as Italy, Greece and Portugal, while the textiles branch tends to be centred in the northern
countries such as Great Britain, Germany, Belgium, the Netherlands, Austria and Sweden. The importance of the
textil and clothing industry to the respective macro economies and employment is greater in the EU member
countries which have joined the EU since 2005 than in the “EU of 15”.
Over the last few decades, the EU countries have used the protection of their markets through the quota policy of
GATT (MFA) and the WTO (ATC) to modernise most of this industry. This industrial modernisation has been accompanied by the closure of thousands of factories and the elimination of hundreds of thousands of jobs along with
technological advance and a high level of value-creation, especially in the area of the textile industry, but also in
the design and brand-name development of the fashion industry. European textile manufacturers lead the world in
28

Ch a pt e r 5

the production of textiles such as e.g. industrial filters, geotextiles, hygiene products and automotive equipment.
During the restructuring of the textile and clothing industry during a period of protected markets and considerable
financial structural aid from the European Commission, the EU has at the same time pushed ahead with the freetrade agenda in the form of multilateral and bilateral trade agreements. Since WTO negotiations in the Doha development round began bogging down in 2006, the EU has increasingly pushed for bilateral trade agreements and
the replacement of asymmetrical treaties with reciprocal ones, as became evident in the EPA negotiations with the
previous ACP states following the expiry of the 2007 Cotonou Agreement.
Since the end of the ATC, the EU has been attempting through a policy of lowering tariffs to improve export opportunities – including those of its textile and clothing industry – especially to the newly industrialising countries, in
which tariff barriers are in part extremely high (see chapter 2). Textile and clothing production which is sold in
foreign countries only accounts for 20% of total sales in the “EU of 15” (EU 2009).
As a result of growing textile and clothing imports into the EU, the trade deficit has grown over the last few years.
The table below illustrates the trend over the period 2005 to 2007:
Table 9: Foreign trade of the “EU of 27” in textiles and clothing 2004–2007
2004
(€ billion)

2005
(€ billion)

2006
(€ billion)

2007
(€ billion)

Growth
2004–2007
(%)

Textile
imports

17.6

18.1

19.9

20.9

18.4

Textile
exports

18.5

18.5

19.2

19.4

4.6

Clothing
imports

45.1

49.3

55.5

58.1

28.9

Clothing
exports

13.3

14.1

15.4

16.6

24.4

T&C
imports

62.7

67.4

75.4

78.9

26.0

T&C
exports

31.9

32.6

34.6

36.0

12.9

Source: EU 2009

The EU trade deficit thus grew from € 30.8 billion to € 42.9 billion over the period 2004–2007.
Imports of Chinese textiles into the EU rose from 18.5% to 26% in the period 2004 to 2007, while this figure jumped from 25.6% to 37.7% over the same period. No other exporting country registered such rapid gains as China
even though countries such as Turkey and India also achieved growth rates for textiles of 20.7% and 21.2%, respectively, and Turkey, India and Bangladesh registered growth rates for clothing of 15.4%, 54.9% and 17.8%, respectively (EU 2009).
Since the reduction of quotas within the framework of the ATC from 1995 until it expired in 2005, sales prices for
clothing dropped by 16%, for example, while in some EU member countries such as Great Britain and Ireland this
figure reached around 50% (EU 2006: 1, EU 2008).
29

Ch a pt e r 5

5.4 Employment in the EU
The growing supply of inexpensive imported goods in the countries of the EU has further increased the price
pressure on the EU’s own textile and clothing industry, accelerating the closure of production sites and elimination
of jobs as well as the outsourcing of stages of production.
The following graph shows the elimination of jobs in the European textile and clothing industry compared to that of
processing businesses since 1996:
Figure 6: “EU of 27” trend in jobs 1996–2006 in processing industries, textiles,
clothing, leather and furniture (2000 = 100)
130 –
120 –
110 –
100 –
90 –
Manufacturing
Textiles
Te
xtiles
Apparel
Leather
Le
ather incl. Fo
Footwear
otwear

80 –
70 –
I
1996

I
1997

I
1998

I
1999

I
2000

I
2001

I
2002

I
2003

I
2004

I
2005

I
2006

Note: data are not available at EU 27 level for footwear, leather excl. footwear and furniture

Source: Institut Français de la Mode 2007

The EU already lost around 1 million jobs from the beginning of the 1990s until 2002 (Ferenschild/Wick 2004: 43).
An additional 160,000 jobs or so were lost each year in the period up to 2007 (EU 2006: 4 and EU 2009). Nor is any
end to this dramatic development to be expected in the coming years.
It is against the background of this development in Germany and in the EU that the past and future strategies of interest groups in this sector are examined more closely in the following.

5.5 Strategies of the Commission and social partners in the EU
The modernisation of the European textile and clothing industry over the last decades has been supported by
targeted support measures from the European Fund for Regional Development and the European Social Fund as
well as through investment in industry. The industrial association EURATEX and the European Trade Union Federation ETUC-TCL have been lobbying in Brussels for a modernisation policy which takes social aspects into account
as much as possible while at the same time protecting the European market, especially against competition from
Asian exporting countries. Their social dialogue has been urging the preservation of the GATT quota regime as long
as possible and postponement of the liberalisation within the framework of the ATC and the imposition of new
quotas against China following the expiry of the ATC in 2004 in order to organise material and political support for
the modernisation course under this protection. The social needs of the main losers in this process, the hundreds
of thousands of mostly female workers who have lost their jobs in the course of this development, have only been
helped in part if at all by state-sponsored programmes: training and continuing education programmes as well as

30

Ch a pt e r 5

social security systems have in many cases not had an adequate effect, with economic dependencies and genderspecific discrimination at the regional level impeding the selection of professional alternatives (European Parliament 2007).
With a view to the end of the ATC, the EU set up a “High Level Group for the Textile and Clothing Sector” (HLG) to
examine what tasks need to be performed by this sector and how it can be supported in an environment devoid of
quotas. The HLG is made up of representatives from the EU Commission, the member states, the EU Parliament, industry, trade and the trade unions. It drew an initial balance sheet on its recommendations from 2004 in its report
from 18th September 2006, focusing on the areas of competitiveness, training and employment, intellectual property rights, regional aspects, research and development and trade policy (EU 2006).
The report documents progress in several of these areas such as, for example, the funding of a project to achieve a
technological breakthrough in the clothing industry in order to return production to the industrialised countries on
a large scale (p. 1), and projects for technical textiles. The report stresses major deficits in the training and continuing education and training of employees as well as in the implementation of the EU Chemicals Directive REACH.
The loss of jobs, according to the report, is unavoidable in coming years as well (p. 17).
In this report, the HLG formulates a vision of the future entitled “Vision 2020”, according to which by 2020 the
European textile and clothing industry is further developed with a complex package of measures into a strong,
flexible industry which is competitive in the global market and which at the same time works together with government authorities on a broad front.
“The most revolutionary development in the clothing industry is the automation of garment production through the
‘Leapfrog’ project. This makes it possible for many manufacturers of garments to invest where they still have production sites, in particular in the new member states of the EU and in Southern Europe, and to produce using Leapfrog technology. The wage cost advantage from which the Asian (and other countries) have profited for so long will
thus be eliminated in one fell swoop. Towards the end of the 2nd decade there will be a clear change in direction,
and the volume of textile production in the EU-25+ will grow again. This success would also ensure additional
growth in export markets, as flawless products from production lines turning out European goods which still have
a good reputation will be favoured by more and more consumers all over the world. The use of this technology will
also directly lead to mass production for individual customers as mentioned previously.” (Dispan 2009: 45–46).
Given these prospects for the future, the HLG is urging that the strategic research agenda be pushed forward while
using the funds earmarked for this in the 7th framework programme of the EU along with training measures and initiatives to fight product piracy. It underscores the importance of “social responsibility of enterprises” and the setting of environmental standards. The HLG is calling for a greater opening of national markets to EU exports through
tariff reductions and the elimination of non-tariff barriers to trade within the framework of multilateral and bilateral
trade policy.
This strategic thrust exhibits a clear focus on the competitive interests of the European textile and clothing industry at the expense of the victims of modernisation and liberalisation within and outside the EU. Even though the
decision of the EU Parliament pursuant to the “future of the textile sector after 2007” from 13th December 2007
also for the most part supports the HLG demands, it also contains employment and social-policy proposals for employees in the EU countries and the countries producing textiles and clothing worldwide (items 7, 9, 21–24). Thus
the EU Parliament has called on the Commission to analyse the impact of complete liberalisation of the textile and
clothing sector on the least developed countries and to support these countries through social and environmental
programmes (items 22-23). No such systematic study has been carried out so far, however.
31

Ch a pt e r 6

The union representing employees in the textile and clothing industries of the EU member countries has been pursuing a multi-track strategy towards the future. In addition to the direct tariff-related activities, which involve
keeping as many jobs as possible as well as improvements in working conditions, the trade unions such as IG Metall are active both among their members as well as in international networks, such as the “Clean Clothes Campaign”, in which the trade unions and non-governmental authorities are working for the application of international
labour and social standards in the world textile and clothing industry.

5.6

Portrait of Edith Krämer, a former employee of the clothing manufacturer Heitmann in Gelsenkirchen
I began working at Heitmann, a subsidiary of the Gelsenkirchen clothing manufacturer Steilmann, in 1979 at the age of
40. I took care of my three children at home until 1979. At that time Steilmann was one of the leading clothing companies
in Europe.
I worked at Heitmann for a total of 17 years. First I worked as a technician in quality control, then as manager of a sample
studio, until I lost my job in 1996, when the factory was closed.
More and more production had been outsourced abroad since 1970, first to eastern Europe, then to China. As chairperson
and member of the Textile/Clothing trade union and IG Metall, I fought for the remaining employees of our company – the
vast majority of them women, to continue to have as dignified working conditions as possible.
In 1996 I lost my job at Heitmann along with the remaining employees. Several of them were taken on by Steilmann for a
couple years. The rest of us became unemployed and received support from the employment office. Unemployment was
so high back then in Gelsenkirchen that there was practically no other alternative employment for us. A lot of us were
considered to be too old. Some of us took on jobs as cleaning ladies. Most women were not able to work very far away
from Gelsenkirchen because of their families.
I myself was lucky after 1996: I became self-employed and worked with a designer in a small studio. We sold our samples
to an enterprise in Görlitz. But after one and a half years I had to quit working because of rheumatism.
Recklinghausen, March 2009.

6

Conclusions and prospects

The country studies on China, South Africa and Germany/the EU in chapters 3, 5 and 5 reveal considerable differences in the development of their textile and clothing industries and the situation of their employees over the last
few years. The differences are especially to be found in the degree of industrialisation, openness to the world
market, the level of national social security systems, but also in special burdens such as the legacy of apartheid
and the Aids pandemic in the case of South Africa.
While the European textile and clothing market was protected by the quota regime for decades and the social repercussions of the decline of the industry were cushioned, South Africa was exposed to international competition
virtually without any protection soon after the democratic elections of 1994. Nor did preference agreements such
as AGOA change things in any major way. Thanks to trade policy protectionism and the social state in Germany, the
massive loss of jobs in this industry did not plunge the people who lost their work into hunger and misery, while
the decline in the industry in South Africa is most certainly forcing workers and their families to the brink of destitution.
32

Ch a pt e r 6

The differences to be seen between the countries in this study translate into specific challenges for the union representatives of the employees, whose direct goal is to keep and safeguard jobs to the greatest extent possible.
Beyond this, however, attention needs to be focused on commonalities. Common structural problems are evident
in the three country studies which are of relevance to a more international perspective of trade unions towards the
future. These structural problems are first examined in the following and then, on this basis, proposals for action
are forwarded.

6.1 Common fields of structural problems
Global competition and decent work
Global competition and growth prevent decent work and social security for the majority of employees. In China the
mostly female migrant workers in the labour-intensive industries of the Pearl River Delta have for the most part
failed to benefit from the fruits of soaring economic growth and burgeoning textile and clothing exports over the
last few years. The coming years will show whether or not the new labour laws and the most recent efforts to
improve their everyday working lives through the lever of the “Global Social Responsibility of Enterprises” will ease
the situation here. Scepticism is warranted, as increased production costs as a result of the recent minimal improvements in the work situation in the textile and clothing industry have led to relocations of production to the interior of the country and the migration of import companies to more inexpensive countries in which to buy their
goods. For the mostly female employees, social security systems are unheard of.
In South Africa, considerable economic growth of approximately 5% over the last few years has not managed to
stop the downward spiral of the textile and clothing industry. Cheap imports from China and other Asian countries
have eliminated a large portion of local industry in which wages are considered to be too high – even though employees and the family members who depend on them are scarcely able to meet the costs of living. Only a rudimentary social security system is available for the workers.
Germany has a network of labour-market policy measures and social security systems which the approximately
800,000 employees who have lost their jobs in the textile and clothing industry since the 1970s have been able to
profit from – even if at an undignified level considering the wealth of the country. According to these people, loss
of jobs was nevertheless associated with major social and personal hardship, as most employees in the textile and
clothing industry are unable to move to another location because of their family responsibilities and the lack of any
suitable career alternatives (see the Portrait of the Textile Worker in Germany).
The situation in Germany cannot be compared to most of the other EU countries, in which the number of employees in this industry are also declining. In the countries which have most recently joined the EU, social security
systems do not prevent the people losing their jobs from escaping destitution (Barendt et al. 2005).
The global offensive to strengthen competitiveness is furthermore leading to the more intensive use of technology
in production and to the shedding of lower-qualified jobs. This is indicated by the examples of Germany and South
Africa in this study. Here the modernisation especially of the textile industry has only produced relatively few jobs
for highly qualified workers.
Nothing illustrates the contradiction between a policy of boosting international competitiveness and humane work
better than the fact that entire industries such as the textile and clothing sector tend to be located in the world’s
tax and customs enclaves in which working conditions and social rights are systematically suspended. The textile
and clothing industry is one of the main sectors in the world’s more than 3,500 export-processing zones (or special
economic zones, world market factories) in 130 countries, in which 66 million people work (Boyenge 2007: 1).

33

Ch a pt e r 6

Informalisation of employment
The country example of South Africa shows that not only a large percentage of the population of employment age
works informally, i.e. unregistered and without any occupational health and safety or social security protection, in
the textile and clothing industry, but also in the economy as a whole. With the continuous elimination of jobs, the
percentage of informal employees within and outside of the South African textile and clothing sector has continued
to rise.
Labour laws have been systematically violated in the small factories of the special economic zones since the beginning of liberalisation policy in China. It remains to be seen whether the government’s announcement that it will
be monitoring adherence to new labour laws issued in 2008 more than in the past will be followed by deeds.
In Germany, precarious employment in textile cleaning businesses is widespread: mini-jobs account for 70% of employment in this branch. This type of employment is by no means limited to this sector. Precarious employment in
the German economy doubled between 1960 and 2000, today accounting for one-third of total employment
(Reissert 2008).
Informal employment is on the rise throughout the world. According to conservative estimates, the informal economy accounts for 41% of GDP in developing countries, 38% in transformation countries and 18% in the OECD countries (Schneider 2002).
One-fourth of the world’s gainfully employed population of 3 million people work informally, i.e. 750 million people
(Altvater/Mahnkopf 2002: 104), producing approximately one-third of World GDP. In Africa and Asia informal work
accounts for 90% and in Latin America 66% of total employment (UNIFEM 2000: 25).
In spite of decades of growth and the economic importance of the informal economy, trade union strategies have
only been developed for the de facto ‘dependent’ employees of this sector in scattered cases to date. Thus, for
example, at the beginning of the 1970s the Self-Employed Women’s Association“ (SEWA) was founded in India as a
trade union for informally employed people, with around 1 million members at present. A few years ago the umbrella association “StreetNet International” was founded, which represents the world’s trade unions for street
vendors. In Germany the trade unions have only begun to actively address informal work.

Discrimination against women in labour-intensive industries and the principle of “divide and rule”
The creation of millions of jobs in the Chinese textile and clothing industry has allowed the mostly female migrant
workers to have their own income usually for the first time, and to escape rural poverty. But the country study of
China shows that this gain in jobs has been accompanied by massive violations of labour rights and has not led to
any improvement in the social status of women. It has also become evident in the discussion of the work situation
in South Africa and Germany that lower-qualified employment goes hand in hand with female labour and discrimination against women.
Most of the employees in the textile and clothing industry in the industrialised countries who have lost their work
in the course of mass relocations of production sites to the developing countries have probably not been aware of
the exploitation of women in low-wage countries. Instead they have experienced, for example, textile workers as
competitors, who as a result of their low wages have been held responsible for their (threatened) loss of jobs.
But the core of the problem lies elsewhere, as companies profit from playing workers off against each other in
open markets, in this way driving down labour costs. In pursuing the principle of “divide and conquer”, they are
pursuing cost-reduction strategies and then portraying this as an objective consequence of an economic logic
34

Ch a pt e r 6

under which social violations of human rights are only of limited importance. Because there are no sanctions to
ensure compliance with fundamental labour and social rights in international law and numerous governments support the strategy of of multinational enterprises of forcing production sites to compete against one another, it is
possible for MNCs to play off employees against each other in global production and supply chains. With neo-liberal globalisation, more complex, incredibly more difficult challenges have thus come about for the union representatives of employees, requiring new strategies and instruments.
At the same time, it must also be taken into account that it is no accident that women account for two-thirds of the
poor and informal employees in the world, as the hierarchical gender-based division of labour, in which they are responsible for unpaid domestic and family work, has assigned most low-qualified jobs in the paid labour market,
the income from which is scarcely enough to meet the costs of living, to women down to the present.

6.2 Strategic framework for action
The ILO Decent Work Agenda and recommendations of the UN Development Fund for Women (UNIFEM) as set out
in its reports 2000–2008 are proposed as an orientational framework for trade unions to take steps to overcome
the structural problems discussed in the foregoing. The prevailing trend of playing off employees in competition
between countries and production sites needs to be confronted by working for the worldwide implementation of
these recommendations. At the same time, the task is to turn the core demands of the ILO and UNIFEM into enforceable rights.
The Decent Work Agenda of the ILO
The 1999 Decent Work Agenda of the ILO comprises four core demands: a) the safeguarding of workers’ rights,
b) the creation of job possibilities, c) ensuring social security and d) the promotion of the social dialogue.
The workers’ rights cited under a) relate to the core labour standards of the ILO, which were set out as binding in a
special declaration for all member countries of the ILO in 1998. The core labour standards include the freedom of
association and the right to collective bargaining and the prohibition against child labour, forced labour and discrimination at the jobsite. Unfortunately the special status of key labour standards is not legally binding in international law, as is demonstrated by the violation of the right to associate in China.
In the ILO context, the demand for prohibition against discrimination e.g. against women at the worksite relates
only to paid work, and not to the unpaid work performed by women domestically and for their families. The Decent
Work Agenda of the ILO needs to be further refined to address this key issue.
The Decent Work Agenda of the ILO constitutes progress in comparison to most ILO conventions, as it explicitly
relates to formal and informal gainful employment. The ILO has thus placed this economic sector, which is booming
throughout the world, at the heart of its work.
With its demands for sufficient employment opportunities and social security in the Decent Work Agenda, the ILO
has drawn the logical conclusions from the fact that fewer and fewer people in the world are able to pay the cost of
living as a result of insecure employment and the growing share of “working poor”, and that they have to be supported by social networks.
The South African Congress of Trade Unions, COSATU, is for this reason calling for a government-funded basic
income such as, for example, is being tested in a pilot project for Namibia and has been discussed worldwide in
various initiatives for some years now.

35

Ch a pt e r 6

The tripartite ILO mechanism works on the basis of conventions and recommendations which do not have the
power to impose sanctions. As a result of the disregard and non-observance of many ILO conventions which have
been ratified since 1919, and growing social cleavages in the wake of globalisation, trade unions and non-governmental organisations have started up additional initiatives over the last few years with the aim of improving social
standards in world trade. Some of these initiatives are aimed at achieving a voluntary proactive commitment on
the part of multinational enterprises to pursue a policy of global social responsibility and institute independent verification systems, as the procurement and purchase practices of these enterprises systematically violate labour
rights in their global supply chains. Other initiatives are pressing for a legally binding obligation of enterprises as a
response to neo-liberal privatisation policy in the area of labour and social law such as the “Corporate Accountability” (CorA) network in Germany and its European counterpart, the “European Coalition for Corporate Justice”
(ECCJ), which is headquartered in Brussels.
The demands in the Decent Work Agenda of the ILO should go beyond a voluntary commitment and become legally
binding on states and interstate organisations, with sanctions in the case of violations so that they can attain a sustained impact. Initiatives in this direction are e.g. CorA and ECCJ, with their demands for binding company reporting, socially responsible public procurement or a strengthening of consumer rights.
The demands forwarded in the ILO’s Decent Work Agenda should also become an integral, enforceable element of
multilateral and bilateral trade agreements in order to alter their basic orientation, for which ongoing initiatives to
attain improved tariff preference agreements and rules of origin in the world trading system will not suffice. In a resolution adopted on 13th December 2007, the European Parliament furthermore demanded an investigation of the
social effects of trade-liberalisation policy on the least developed countries. Indeed, trade unions and non-governmental organisations have been calling for a moratorium on the neo-liberal trade agenda as long as its social consequences for populations, particularly in the developing countries, have not been investigated (SÜDWIND/Ökumenisches Netz 2005).

Gender and Decent Work
Inhumane, undignified work and social security are inconceivable without a reorientation of the world economy
which takes gender into account. For this reason the focus of business on the objective of gender justice takes on
a key role in the final 2004 report by the ILO Commission on the Social Dimension of Globalisation. It ignores the
key question as to the hierarchical gender-based division of labour, however, under which unpaid domestic and
family work is performed almost exclusively by women throughout the world. UNIFEM views a reclassification and
re-evaluation of all areas of social work to be essential in order to overcome discrimination against women in the
working world and in society. For this reason, UNIFEM is demanding the inclusion of unpaid reproductive work in
macro-economic national income accounting (UNIFEM 2005), thus addressing one of the central demands of the
UN Women’s Conference in Beijing in 1995. This conference recommended , for example, that public budgets be reviewed to determine their gender-specific effects (gender budgeting) so that they may serve as a concrete instrument for putting an end to discrimination against women.
Programmes promoting women in government, business and civil society organisations and institutions must be
linked to initiatives for the redistribution and re-evaluation of gainful employment and domestic work.

New social alliances
To change the structural conditions underlying our economic system, which have been shaped by multinational
enterprises, states and multilateral organisations over the last decades, we need new strategic alliances to go
beyond the limits of trade union work which include not only the trade unions but also social movements, non-governmental organisations, the churches, women’s organisations, etc..
36

Ch a pt e r 7

The general discrediting of neo-liberalism in the wake of the international financial and economic crisis offers new
opportunities for such strategic alliances and the momentum they can generate.

7 Service Part
7.1 Bibliography
AKATIGA 2008: ATC Phase-Out and Indonesian Textile and Clothing Industry: Where do we stand? Friedrich Ebert
Stiftung Indonesia Office, Jakarta.
Altmann 2007, Miriam: Evidence-based Employment Scenarios, Employment Scenarios to 2024, August 2007, hg.
Human Sciences Research Council/employment growth & development issues. South Africa.
Altvater 2002, Elmar / Mahnkopf, Birgit: Globalisierung der Unsicherheit. Arbeit im Schatten, schmutziges Geld und
informelle Politik, Münster.
Appelbaum 2008, Richard P.: Giant Transnational Contractors in East Asia: Emergent Trends in Global Supply
Chains, in: Competition & Change, Vol. 12/ no. 1.
Ascoly 2005, Nina / Finney, Chantal (Hg.): Made by Women – Gender, the Global Garment Industry and the
Movement for Women Worker’s Rights, ed. Clean Clothes Campaign, pp. 106–107, Amsterdam.
Au 2006, Loong-Yu: The post MFA era and the rise of China, unveröffentlichtes Vortragsmanuskript, conference of
the Clean Clothes Campaign held in Cambridge, UK on 27th September 2006.
Audet 2007, Denis: Smooth as silk? A first look at the Post-MFA textiles and clothing landscape, in: Journal of
International Economic Law 10(2), pp. 267–284.
BAFA (Bundesamt für Wirtschaft und Ausfuhrkontrolle) 2009: Außenhandel mit Textil- und
Bekleidungserzeugnissen nach Ursprungs- und Bestimmungsländern: Berichtszeitraum Januar–September 2007
bis Januar–September 2008, K2008, Eschborn,
http://www.bafa.de/bafa/de/einfuhr/statistiken/texil_tab_deutschland_ah_0703.pdf (19th March 2009).
Bair 2008, Jennifer: Surveying the Post-MFA Landscape: What prospects for the Global South Post-quota, in:
Competition and Change, special edition : The Global Apparel Chain after the MFA, Vol. 12 / no. 1.
Barendt 2005, Regina et al.: Workers voices. The situation of women in the Eastern European and Turkish garment
industries, Clean Clothes Campaign, Meißen.
Barrientos 2006, Stephanie / Smith, Sally: The ETI code of labour practice: Do workers really benefit?
http://www.eti2.org.uk/Z/lib/2006/09/impact-report/ETI-impact-summary.get.pdf (19th March 2009).
Bfai November 2008a: Wirtschaftsdaten kompakt: South Africa.
Bfai November 2008b: Wirtschaftsdaten kompakt: People’s Republic of China.

37

Ch a pt e r 7

BMWi 2009: Branchenfokus: Textil und Bekleidung, Berlin,
http://www.bmwi.de/BMWi/Navigation/Wirtschaft/branchenfokus,did=196528.html.
Bocconi University 2007 / et al.: Business relations in the EU clothing chain: from industry to retail and distribution, Final report, October, http://ec.europa.eu/enterprise/textile/documents/clothing_study_oct_2007.pdf
(19th March 2009).
Boyenge 2007, Jean-Pierre S.: ILO database on export processing zones (revised), Working Paper, Sectoral
Activities Programmme, Geneva.
Breitenbach 2007, Marthinus C.: Textile industry structure and the government conduct: assessing the impact of
the duty credit certificate scheme on industry performance, 2007,
https://www.up.ac.za/dspace/bitstream/2263/8831/1/Breitenbach_Textile(2007).pdf (17th March 2009).
Buhlungu 2006, Sakhela / Webster, Eddie: Work restructuring and the future of labour in South Africa, In: State of
the Nation – South Africa 2005–2006, pp. 248–267,
http://www.hsrcpress.ac.za/product.php?productid=2109&freedownload=1, (18th March 2009).
Burckhardt 2006, Gisela: Tchibo – Jede Woche eine neue Welt? Dokumentation der Tchibo-Kampagne, hg. Terre des
Femmes, Tübingen.
Cambodia Daily 21.11.2008: Garment revenues slide amid slowing demand, financial crisis.
Centre for Chinese Studies 2009: The China Monitor Issue 37: South Africa-China textile quota’s: Recent developments and trade prospects, University of Stellenbosch, South Africa.
Chahoud 2008a, Tatjana: Soziale Unternehmensverantwortung (CSR) und Arbeitnehmerrechte in der VR China, in:
Analysen und Stellungnahmen 3/2008, Deutsches Institut für Entwicklungspolitik, Bonn.
Chahoud 2008b, Tatjana: CSR und Arbeitnehmerrecht in China, in: Weltsichten Dossier 12/2008.
Chan 2008, Jenny / et al.: Silenced to deliver: Mobile phone manufacturing in China and the Philippines,
http://www.makeitfair.org/the-facts/reports/silenced-to-deliver/at_download/file (18th March 2009).
Chang 2008, Kai: Spontan, aber nicht zufällig. Arbeitskonflikte in China jenseits der Gewerkschaften, in: iz3w
November/December, pp. 26–27.
China Daily 29.12.2005: 80% of private firms violate employee rights,
http://www.chinadaily.com.cn/english/doc/2005-12/29/content_507455.htm (14th February 2009).
ClotheSource 2008: The Source year end review 2008, in: The Clothesource digest of sourcing intelligence: 2008
edition 12, http://www.clothessource.com.
Crienglish.com 2009: China Labour Unions to Promote Achievement of Decent Work for All,
http://english.cri.cn/7146/2009/02/14/1241s453770.htm (14th February 2009).

38

Ch a pt e r 7

CSC9000 2007: The Declaration of Social Compliance by China Textile and Apparel Industry,
http://info.worldbank.org/etools/antic/docs/Resources/InitiativeType/AntiCorruption%20Declarations/China_Dec
laration.pdf (17th March 2009).
Dispan 2009, Jürgen: Bekleidungswirtschaft Branchenanalyse 2009, Informationsdienst des IMU-Instituts, Heft
2/2009, Stuttgart, http://imu-institut.de/papers/publication.2009-06-10.0930855862/2009-06 IMU-Infodienst
Bekleidung.pdf.
Deutsche Welle 03.11.2003: China lässt deutsche Textilindustrie wachsen, http://www.dwworld.de/popups/popup_printcontent/0,,1017978,00.html (18th March 2009).
Devey 2006, Richard / et al.: The state of the informal economy, In: State of the Nation – South Africa 2005–2006,
pp. 223–247, http://www.hsrcpress.ac.za/product.php?productid=2109&freedownload=1, (17th March 2009).
Drechsler 2006, Wolfgang: Südafrika kämpft um seine Textilindustrie, http://www.handelsblatt.com/unternehmen/industrie/suedafrika-kaempft-um-seine-textilindustrie;1118520 (12th March 2009).
Edwards 2006, Lawrence / Morris, Mike: An Evaluation of the Employment Trends in the Clothing & Textile Industry,
Capetown.
Epo.de 02.02.2009: China: 20 Millionen arbeitslose Wanderarbeiter kehren aufs Land zurück,
http://www.epo.de/index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=4625&Itemid=34 (2nd February 2009).
Erling 2008, Johnny: China stützt Wirtschaft mit Abermilliarden, in: Welt Online
http://www.welt.de/wirtschaft/article2702270/China-stuetzt-Wirtschaft-mit-Abermilliarden.html (11th March
2009).
Euratex 2007: Integrated Project supporting TCL sector social partners in the New Member States and Candidate
Countries with a view to fostering their full participation in the European sectoral social dialogue, Euratex
Presentation, Brüssel, http://cb.etuftcl.org/docs/reports/euratex_presentation_round_table_jan_2007_070127.pdf (17th March 2009).
Europäische Kommission 2004: Enterprise & Industry: Textiles and Clothing: Textil und Bekleidung: Sieben
Empfehlungen zur Steigerung der Wettbewerbsfähigkeit des Textil- und Bekleidungssektors in der EU, Brüssel,
http://www.europa.eu/rapid/pressReleasesAction.do?reference=IP/04/838&format=PDF&aged=1&language=DE
&guiLanguage=en (18th March 2009).
Europäische Kommission 2006: Die Europäische Textil- und Bekleidungsindustrie in einem quotenfreien Markt:
Follow-Up-Bericht und Empfehlungen der Hochrangigen Gruppe, Brüssel,
http://ec.europa.eu/enterprise/textile/documents/hlg_report_18_09_06_de.pdf (18th March 2009).
Europäische Kommission 2008: Bilateral trade with China, DG Trade,
http://ec.europa.eu/trade/issues/bilateral/countries/China/index_en.htm.
Europäische Kommission 2009: Enterprise & Industry: Textiles and Clothing: Overview of the textiles and clothing
industry, Brüssel, http://ec.europa.eu/enterprise/textile/index_en.htm (17th March 2009).

39

Ch a pt e r 7

Europäisches Parlament 2005: Stellungnahme des Ausschusses für Beschäftigung und soziale Angelegenheiten für
den Ausschuss für internationalen Handel zu Textilien und Bekleidung nach 2005: Empfehlungen der Hochrangigen
Gruppe für Textilien und Bekleidung, Straßburg, http://www.europarl.europa.eu/meetdocs/2004_2009/documents/ad/562/562351/562351de.pdf (18th March 2009).
Europäisches Parlament 2007: Entschließung des Europäischen Parlaments vom 13. Dezember 2007 zu der Zukunft
des Textilsektors nach 2007, Straßburg, www.epp-ed.eu/policies/inta/docs/resolution-on-textiles_de.doc (17th
March 2009).
Faust 2005, Michael: Reorganization and Relocation in the German Fashion Industry, Konferenzpapier, Konferenz
“Organizational Configurations and Locational Choices of Firms: responses to globalization in different industry
and institutional environments, 14th–15th April, University of Cambridge, UK,
http://www.docstoc.com/docs/3590775/Michael-Faust-Reorganization-and-Relocation-in-the-German-FashionIndustry (18th March 2009).
Ferenschild 2004, Sabine / Wick, Ingeborg: Globales Spiel um Knopf und Kragen. Das Ende des
Welttextilabkommens verschärft soziale Spaltungen. Hg. SÜDWIND Institut für Ökonomie und Ökumene /
Ökumenisches Netz Rhein Mosel Saar. SÜDWIND-Texte 14, Siegburg.
FES 2007: Focus Südafrika, FES-Büro Südafrika, 01/07, Johannesburg.
FAZ 15.03.2008: Südafrikas Währung extrem schwach, http://www.faz.net/print/Finanzen/Suedafrikas-Waehrungextrem-schwach (12th March 2009).
FAZ 26.03.2008: China wendet sich mit Yuan-Aufwertung gegen die Inflation,
http://www.faz.net/s/RubF3F7C1F630AE4F8D8326AC2A80BDBBDE/Doc~EE4758F90E81E45D8B9D51528DE592BE
4~ATpl~Ecommon~Scontent.html (3rd March 2009).
Fundira 2009, Taku: South Africa: The China textiles and clothing quota failure? in: The China Monitor Issue 37,
Centre for Chinese Studies, University of Stellenbosch.
Gereffi 2005, Gary / et al.: The governance of global value chains, in: Review of International Political Economy,
12(1), pp. 78–104.
Gesamtverband textil + mode 2008: Konjunktur Ausgabe 12-2008, http://www.textilmode.de/deutsch/Konjunktur/K105.htm (17th March 2009).
Ghose 2005, Ajit K.: Employment in China: recent trends and future challenges, in: ILO Employment Strategy
Papers No.14/2005.
Gibbon 2008, Peter: Governance, Entry Barriers, Upgrading: A Re-Interpretation of Some GVC Concepts from the
Experience of African Clothing Exports, in: Competition & Change, Vol. 12 / No. 1.
Hongwei 2007, Ma: Coping with restrictive policies and maintaining competitiveness: China, PowerPoint
Präsentation, Regional Dialogue on Restrictive policies on the textiles and Clothing Trade in Asia and the Pacific
CEIBS, 9.–10.April, Shanghai, http://www.unescap.org/tid/mtg/weaving_chi.pdf (17th March 2009).

40

Ch a pt e r 7

IG Metall Internet 2009: Sozialtestat: Eine Urkunde für sozialverträgliche Betriebe,
http://www.igmetall.de/cps/rde/xchg/internet/style.xsl/view_3682.htm (18th March 2009).
ILO 2000: Global employment levels in textile, clothing and footwear industries holding stable as industries relocate, http://www.ilo.org/global/About_the_ILO/Media_and_public_information/Press_releases/lang-en/WCMS_007911/index.htm (4th March 2009).
ILO 2005a: Global textile and clothing industry urges new role for ILO on post-MFA jobs
impact,http://www.ilo.org/global/About_the_ILO/Media_and_public_information/Press_releases/lang-en/WCMS_007243/index.htm (4th March 2009).
ILO 2005b: Promoting fair globalization in textiles and clothing in post-MFA environment: Report for discussion at
the Tripartite Meeting on Promoting Fair Globalization and Clothing in a Post MFA-Environment, 14th–16th October,
Geneva, http://www.ilo.org/public/english/dialogue/sector/techmeet/tmtc-pmfa05/tmtc-pmfa-r.pdf (18th March
2009).
ILO 2007: Asian Employment Forum: Growth, Employment and Decent Work, Summary and directions for action,
Beijing.
ILO 2008: World of Work Report 2008 – Global income inequality gap is vast and growing, Geneva.
ILO 2009: Global Employment Trends Update, May 2009, Geneva.
Institut français de la mode 2007: Study on the competitiveness, economic situation and location of production in
the textiles and clothing, footwear, leather and furniture industries: Final report (volume 1), 15th May, Paris,
http://ec.europa.eu/enterprise/textile/documents/ifm_final_report_2007_vol1.pdf (17th March 2009).
InWent 2009: Wirtschaft und Entwicklung, http://www.inwent.org/v-ez/lis/s-afrika/seite3.htm
ITGLWF 2003: What future for Textiles and Clothing Trade after 2005? Disaster looms for Textiles and Clothing Trade
after 2005.
ITGLWF 2009: Don’t let the Crisis go to Waste, Pressemitteilung 19th February 2009, Brussels,
http://www.itglwf.org/DisplayDocument.aspx?idarticle=15701&langue=2 (19th February 2009).
ITUC/ITGLWF/CCC 2008: Play Fair 2008. No medal for the lympics on labour rights, Brussels/Amsterdam.
Just-style.com 15.01.2008: Analysis: Are rising costs hurting Chinese apparel? http://www.juststyle.com/article.aspx?id=99595 (17th March 2009).
Kaplinsky 2006, Raphael / et al.: The Asian drivers and SSA: MFA quota removal and the portents for African industrialisation?, Konferenz “Asian and other Drivers of Change”, 18th–19th January 2006, St. Petersburg.
King-Chi Chan 2008, Chris: Neue Muster von ArbeiterInnenprotest in Südchina, in: Peripherie 111, September,
http://www.linksnet.de/en/artikel/23639 (29th September 2008).
Klett Rotbuch Verlag 2005: Liberalisierung des Welthandels am Beispiel des Textil- und Bekleidungsexports der VR
China, http://www.klett.de/sixcms/media.php/229/ab_liberalisierung_welthandel.doc (17th March 2009).
41

Ch a pt e r 7

Knappe 2004, Matthias: Textiles and Clothing: What happens after 2005?
http://www.intracen.org/mds/sectors/textiles/tc_2005.htm.
Köppen 2008, Margit: Wirtschaftsinfo China – Bedroht die neue Wirtschaftsmacht den Produktionsstandort
Deutschland? In: Wirtschaftspolitische Informationen Nr.05 / Juni.
Krätke 2008, Michael R.: Der Finger am Geldhahn – China und die Finanzkrise, in: Freitag, Nr. 42, 17.10.2008, S. 8.
Li 2009, Poland / Frost, Stephen: Chinese workers‘ rights in an economic crisis? In: CSR Asia (11th February 2009)
http://www.business-humanrights.org/Links/Repository/430503/link_page_view (18th March 2009).
Lincoln 2007, Jonathan: South Africa Sector Report Textile Industry, hg. Swiss Business Hub South Africa,
September, Pretoria.
Lipinski 2006, Astrid: Mutterschaft und Arbeitsplatz, in: Menschenrechte für die Frau, Nr. 1 2006, hg. Terre des
Femmes, Tübingen.
Lüthje 2006, Boy: Gewerkschaften in China, in: eins Nr. 17, 2006, S. 69–70.
Lüthje 2008, Boy: I-Pod mit Systemfehler. Arbeitsbeziehungen in China – das Beispiel der Elektronikindustrie, in:
IZ3W November/Dezember, S. 25–28.
Maquila Solidarity Network 2008: MFA+3: Interviews with Apparel Brands about Trends in Global Sourcing,
September, Toronto, http://en.maquilasolidarity.org/sites/maquilasolidarity.org/files/MSN-Brand_Interviews-EN2008-11.pdf (18th March 2009).
Maquila Solidarity Network 2009: How will the global financial crisis affect the garment industry and garment
workers?,Toronto, http://en.maquilasolidarity.org/sites/maquilasolidarity.org/files/2009-02-25%20MSNFinancialCrisis-Feb09-ENG.pdf (19th March 2009).
MFA Forum 2008: Global Apparel Trade Trends Briefing, Konferenz MFA Forum Convening, 8.–10.September, New
York, http://mfa-forum.net/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=3xCHsRDEbUk%3d&tabid=62 (17th September 2009).
New York Times 13.10.2006: China Drafts Law to Boost Unions and End Abuse.
Oxfam 2004: Unsere Rechte im Ausverkauf. Frauen in globalen Lieferketten von Supermärkten und
Bekleidungsunternehmen, Berlin, www.oxfam.de/download/Arbeiterinnen.pdf (22th August 2005).
Reissert 2008, Bernd: Regulierung atypischer Beschäftigung – Impulse aus dem europäischen Vergleich für die
deutsche Debatte? Beitrag zur Fachtagung „Atypische Beschäftigung im europäischen Vergleich“ by the HansBöckler-Stiftung et al. 19th June 2008 Berlin, http://www.boeckler.de/pdf/v_2008_06_19_berlin_Reissert.pdf.
Schmidt 2009, Axel: Südafrika im Spagat zwischen Wirtschaftskrise und Wahlkampf, in: Dialogue on Globalization.
Brennpunkte, März, Friedrich-Ebert-Stiftung, Berlin.

42

Ch a pt e r 7

Schneider 2002, Friedrich.: Size and measurement of the informal economy in 110 countries around the world.
Global survey on the size and importance of the informal sector, World Bank,
http://rru.worldbank.org/Documents/PapersLinks/informal_economy.pdf.
South Africa.info 2009: South Africa’s Labour Market,
http://www.southafrica.info/business/economy/policies/labour.htm (12th March 2009).
SouthAfrica.info 2009: Südafrikas Textil- und Bekleidungsindustrie, www.southafrica.info/overview/deutsch/textilien.htm (11th March 2009).
Southern African Clothing and Textile Workers’ Union (SACTWU) 2008: Jobs Campaign,
http://www.sactwu.org.za/jobcamp.asp (20th August 2008).
Southern African Clothing and Textile Workers’ Union (SACTWU) Aids Project 2009: About us, www.sactwuaidsproject.org.za/ (12th March 2009).
Statistics South Africa 2006: Manufacturing industry 2005: Statistical release, Pretoria.
Statistics South Africa 2008a: Labour force survey: Statistical release, September, Pretoria.
Statistics South Africa 2008b: Quarterly Labour Force Survey, Quarter 1 and Quarter 2,
http://www.statssa.gov.za/publications/P0211/P02113rdQuarter2008.pdf (18th March 2009).
Stop EPAs-Kampagne 2008: e-newsletter, Nr. 11, September,
http://www.stopepa.de/img/newsletterStopEPA_11.pdf (17th March 2009).
Süddeutsche Zeitung online 2009: China – Export so schwach wie nie,
http://www.sueddeutsche.de/wirtschaft/301/457956/text/ (11th February 2009).
SÜDWIND Institut / Ökumenisches Netz Rhein Mosel Saar 07.12.2005: Kein Crash – Kein Problem?,
Presseerklärung Siegburg / Neuwied, http://www.suedwind-institut.de/web-beitraege/ab02sozst_02wta/ab02soz-st-02wta_03crash.htm (18th March 2009).
Textile Federation 2007: Current Trading Environment 2007, Südafrika, http://www.texfed.co.za/ (11th March
2009).
The Alexander Report 2007: Are the quotas on Chinese imports in South Africa working? 4.12.2007, http://thealexanderreport.com/are-the-quotas-on-chinese-imports-in-south-africa-working/ (28th August 2008).
TRALAC 2009: Bi-lateral Trade Profile: US – South Africa, agoa-info,
http://agoa.info./index.php?view=country_info&country=za&story=trade (15th March 2009).
Traub-Merz 2008, Rudolf: Finanzkrise: China will mit Binnenwachstum an der Weltwirtschaftskrise vorbei, in:
Dialogue on Globalization. Brennpunkte, Dezember, Friedrich-Ebert-Stiftung, Berlin.
UNIFEM 2000: Progress of the World’s Women 2000, New York.

43

Ch a pt e r 7

UNIFEM 2005: Progress of the World’s Women 2005, Women, Work & Poverty, New York.
UNIFEM 2008: Progress of the World’s Women 2008/2009. Who anwers to women? New York.
USITC Report 2008: Sub-Saharan Africa, April, http://www.agoa.info/index.php?view=.&story=news&subtext=999
(17th March 2009).
Van Eeden 2008, Johann / et al.: South African quotas on Chinese clothing and textiles: 18 months economic
review, http://www.tralac.org/cgi-bin/giga.cgi?cmd=cause_dir_news_item&news_id=55796&cause_id=1694
(12th March 2009).
Van Eeden 2008, Johann / Fundira, Taku: South African quotas on Chinese clothing and textiles: 18 month
economic review, tralac Working paper, November, Stellenbosch, South Africa.
Vlok 2006, Etienne: South Africa, in: Jauch 2006, Herbert / Traub-Merz, Rudolf: The Future of the Textile and
Clothing Industry in Sub-Saharan Africa, hg. Friedrich-Ebert-Stiftung, pp. 227–246, Bonn.
Wellmer 2006, Gottfried: Polarisierung durch Freihandel. Eine Zwischenbilanz des Handelsabkommens der EU mit
Südafrika, hg. Koordination Südliches Afrika (KOSA e.V.), Bielefeld.
Wick 2007, Ingeborg: All die Textilschnäppchen – nur recht und billig? Arbeitsbedingungen bei Aldi-Zulieferern in
China und Indonesien, hg. SÜDWIND Institut für Ökonomie, Siegburg, http://www.suedwind-institut.de/downloads/ALDI-Broschuere_dl.pdf (18th March 2009).
Wick 2008, Ingeborg: Modernisierung und neue Geschlechterrollen: Die Welt der Arbeit von Frauen in China, in: H.
Schwitzer et al., Aktiv, kompetent, mittendrin, Hamburg, pp. 156–161.
Wick 2009, Ingeborg: Arbeits- und Frauenrechte im Discountgeschäft – Aldi-Aktionswaren aus China, hg. SÜDWIND
Institut für Ökonomie und Ökumene, Siegburg, http://www.suedwind-institut.de/downloads/2009-02_SW_ALDIStudie-2.pdf (18th March 2009).
Wiid 2009, Hermann: South Africa’s textile and clothing industry: Reflecting on two years of quotas on textile and
clothing imports, in: The China Monitor Issue 37, Centre for Chinese Studies, University of Stellenbosch, South
Africa.
Wong 2008a, May: Development and Trend of the Chinese Garment and Textile Industry, Asian Monitor Resource
Centre, Hongkong.
Wong 2008b, May: Voices from Below: China’s Accession to WTO and Chinese Workers, Asian Monitor Resource
Centre, Hongkong.
Wong 2009, Staphany: Auswirkungen der Finanzkrise auf Arbeitsbedingungen in China,
http://www.labournet.de/internationales/cn/wong1.pdf (18th March 2009).
WSI 2004: Wer verdient was? Ausgabe 2004: Tarifliche Grundvergütungen für ausgewählte Berufe und Tätigkeiten,
in: Informationen zur Tarifpolitik, hg. Hans- Böckler-Stiftung, Düsseldorf, http://tarifspiegel.de (18th March 2009).

44

Ch a pt e r 7

WTO/UNCTAD/ITC 2008: China, In: WTO Trade Profiles 2008,
http://wto.org/english/res_e/booksp_e/tariff_profiles08_e.pdf (18th March 2009).
WTO 2008: International Trade Statistics, www.wto.org/english/res_e/statis_e/its2008_e/its2008_e.pdf (17th
March 2009).
Xu 2009, Yingxin: Die Textilindustrie Chinas, PowerPoint Präsentation 19.01.2009, Heimtextilmesse, Frankfurt am
Main, http://www.messefrankfurt.com/frankfurt/de/media/textilmessen/heimtextil/frankfurt/aktuelles/digitalpressemappe-wipk/_jcr_content/mainParsys/downloadbox/downloadboxParsys/download_2/file.res/03Praesentation-MrXu-RednerWiPK-gekuerzt-deutsch.pdf (17th March 2009).
Yin 2006, Xingmin: A survey of China’s Apparel Industry, in: Dialogue and Cooperation – occasional papers
Southeast Asia Europe, 2/2006, pp. 35–50.

7.2 Directory of abbreviations and acronyms
ACFTU
All-China Federation of Trade Unions.
AGOA
African Growth and Opportunity Act, preference trade agreement between the USA and SubSaharan African states from 2000.
ACP
Africa-Caribbean-Pacific states. The 79 countries in this group, primarily former French and English
colonies, have been associated with the EU by an economic agreement since 1975.
ATC
Agreement on Textiles and Clothing, WTO world textile agreement, under which the quota regime
was eliminated in four stages between 1995 and 2004.
BAFA
Bundesamt für Wirtschaft und Ausfuhrkontrolle (Federal Agency for Economics and Export
Controls).
BMWi
Bundesministerium für Wirtschaft und Technologie (Berlin) (Federal Ministry of Economics and
Technology)
CCC
Clean Clothes Campaign.
CorA
Corporate Accountability in Deutschland, a network of non-governmental organisations and trade
unions focusing on global social accountability of enterprises.
COSATU
Congress of South African Trade Unions.
CSP
Customised Sector Programme, modernisation programme of the South African government for the
textile and clothing industry.
CSR
Corporate Social Responsibility.
ECCJ
European Coalition for Corporate Justice, a European network of non-governmental organisations
and trade unions working for the assumption of social obligations by business enterprises.
EPA
Economic Partnership Agreements, economic partnership agreements of the EU with the 79 ACP
states.
Epo.de
Entwicklungspolitik Online (development policy online).
ETUC-TCL
European Trade Union Confederation for Textiles, Clothing and Leather.
EU
European Union.
EURATEX
European Apparel and Textile Organisation, the European clothing and textile association.
EPZ
Export-Processing Zone (also referred to as a special economic zone, Maquila, world market factor,
etc.), tax and tariff enclave with incentives for foreign investors.
FAZ
Frankfurter Allgemeine Zeitung.
FES
Friedrich Ebert Stiftung.
GATT
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade from 1947.
45

Ch a pt e r 7

GDP
HLG
IGM
ILO
IT
ITC
ITGLWF
ITUC
MFA
NAMA
OECD
REACH
SACTWU
SZ
TRALAC
UNCTAD
UNIFEM
WSI
WTO

7.3

List of figures and tables

Figures
Figure 1:
Figure 2:
Figure 3:
Figure 4:
Figure 5:
Figure 6:

Tables
Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table 5:
Table 6:
Table 7:
Table 8:
Table 9:

46

Gross Domestic Product.
High-Level Group for the Textile and Clothing Sector, established at the EU level in 2003.
Industriegewerkschaft Metall.
International Labour Organisation.
Information technology.
International Trade Center.
International Textile, Garment & Leather Workers’ Federation.
International Trade Union Confederation (“International Confederation of Free Trade Unions” until
2006).
Multi-Fibre Arrangement, GATT quota regime for world trade in textiles and clothing 1974–1994.
Non-Agricultural Market Access, WTO negotiations on market access for non-agricultural goods.
Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development.
Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals – chemicals legislation in the
EU from 2007.
Southern African Clothing and Textile Workers’ Union.
Süddeutsche Zeitung.
Trade Law Centre for Southern Africa.
United Nations Conference on Trade and Development.
United Nations Development Fund for Women.
Wirtschafts- und Sozialwissenschaftliches Institut at the Hans-Böckler-Stiftung.
World Trade Organisation.

Shares in world clothing exports 2000 and 2007 ............................................................................ 8
Trouser exports to the USA: price as a % of the world average ...................................................... 9
China’s textile and clothing exports (in billions of US dollars) ....................................................... 14
South African textile and clothing imports from China, 1995–2004 (in millions of US dollars) ........ 22
Registered and estimated losses of jobs in South Africa 2003 – April 2005..................................... 23
“EU of 27” trend in jobs 1996–2006 in processing industries, textiles, clothing, leather and
furniture (2000 = 100) .................................................................................................................... 30

Post-ATC winners 2004–2007 ..........................................................................................................
Post-ATC losers 2004–2007 ............................................................................................................
Tariffs on textiles and clothing in selected countries (%) ...............................................................
Labour conflicts in China 2001–2005 ..............................................................................................
Statistical data on the South African textile industry 2001–2006 ..................................................
South African clothing exports to the USA and the EU 1990–2006 (millions of US dollars) ............
Key statistics on the German textile and clothing industry (in billions of Euros) .............................
Elimination of jobs in the German textile and clothing industry, 1970–2008 ...................................
Foreign trade of the “EU of 27” in textiles and clothing 2004–2007 ...............................................

8
9
10
16
21
21
26
27
29

Ch a pt e r 7

7.4

Currency exchange rates
EUR 1

US$ 1.32

US$ 1

EUR 0.75

EUR 1

Yuan renmimbi 9.06

Yuan renmimbi 1

EUR 0.11

EUR 1

South African Rand 12.70

South African Rand 1

EUR 0.08

Source: www.oanda.com 30th March 2009

47

48

Current results of research support:
from the series “OBS-Workbooks”
The Ott
Otto
o Bre
Brenne
nnerr Fou
Foun
ndatio
ion
n (OB
(OBS)
S) ...
... is the non-profit scientific foundation of IG Metall. It is headquartered
in Frankfurt am Main. In its capacity
as a forum for societal discussion
and facility for the promotion of research, it is pursues the objective of
bringing about social justice. Special
attention is at the same time focused
on the accommodation of interests
between the East and West.

shing for instance the results of the
research it helps fund in the series
entitled “OBS-Workbooks”. Like all
the other publications of the OBS,
the Workbooks are provided free of
charge. You can also order these
electronically from the website of
the Foundation. We keep Workbooks
which are out of print as PDF files
which can be downloaded.

... initiates a societal dialogue
through events, workshops and cooperative events (e.g. the annual
OBS conferences in the autumn), organises international conferences
(central-eastern-european conferences in the spring), confers the annual “Brenner Award for Critical
Journalism”, fosters scientific studies
on social, labour market and sociopolitical topics, commissions short
studies and publishes current analyses.

... welcomes all conceptual support
for its work. We are also grateful, however, when material support is provided for the work of the OBS.
... has been recognised as exclusively and directly of a non-profit nature by official notice from the
Frankfurt am Main V (-Höchst) fiscal
authorities on 20th March 2009. As a
result of the the non-profit status of
the Otto Brenner Stiftung, any donations made to it are tax deductible.

... makes the results of funded projects available to the public, publi-

Support our work, for instance
by making an earmarked donation
Donations do not go to the capital stock of the Foundation. They are used
solely and without undue delay for the execution of projects in line with the
purpose of the donation.
Please use the following donation accounts:
For donations with earmarked purposes intended to foster scientific work and
research in the following field:
• Promotion of an international ethos and the idea of international understanding
IBAN:
BIC:
Bank:

or

For donations with earmarked purposes aimed at fostering scientific work and
research in the fields:
• Harmonisation of working and living conditions in eastern and western
Germany (including environmental protection),
• Development of democratic industrial relations in Central and Eastern
Europe,
• Working towards the objective of social justice.
IBAN:
BIC:
Bank:

or

Please state your complete address and the institute carrying out the remittance so that we can send you an attestation of donation after your donation
is received. Or request an attestation of donation in a brief note to the Foundation stating the modalities of payment. The Administrative Board and the
Management of the Otto Brenner Foundation would like to express their
thanks for the financial support and assure donors that their donations will
be used solely for the desired purpose.

You will find these and other publications of OBS at www.otto-brenner-stiftung.de
Otto Brenner Foundation / Wilhelm-Leuschner-Straße 79 / D-60329 Frankfurt/Main

www.otto-brenner-stiftung.de

